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PROJECT CANADA 2000 CODEBOOK

BACKGROUND: RESPONDENT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION

ITEM
Year & ID Number

Identification Number
RECORD #1, COL. 1-4

First Year of
Participation
COL.5

*Filled out by someone other
than the person selected

VAR NAME

PID

ID6

FIRSTYR6

RESPONSE

CODE

ID digits & 1t year participation:6 digits

4 digits

2000

2000 Non-chosen*
1975 Non-match
1980 Non-match
1975

1985 Non-match
1980

1985

1990 Non-match
1990

1995

1995 Non-match

0
20
55
66
75
77
80
85
88
90
95
99

N

647
18
43

102
65
25
36
80
30
80

165
26

%
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WE WOULD LIKE TO BEGIN BY ASKING ABOUT YOUR VIEWS OF CANADA AND CANADIANS.

1. How serious do YOU think the following problems are in Canada today?

ITEM

Poverty
COL. 10

Unemployment
COL. 11

Crime
COL. 12

Sexual Harassment
COL. 13

VAR NAME

POVERTY6

UNEMPLOY6

CRIMEG6

SEXHARG

RESPONSE CODE
Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

OB~ WNPEF

©
©

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

O~ WNPE

(o]
(o]

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

OB~ WNPRF

999

*%’s of less than .5 are rounded down to 0.

Very Serious

Fairly Serious

Not Very Serious

Not Serious At All

Varied

No Answer 99

1

©COP~WNPEF

N

408
574
215
23
19

269
603
314
29
25

424
529
228

24

33
191
505
433

51

58

%

33
46
17

22
49
25

34
43
18

0*

15
41
35



Lack of Canadian Unity

COL. 14

Child Abuse
COL. 15

French-English Relations

COL. 16

The National Debt
COL. 17

Unequal Treatment
of Women
COL. 18

Racial Discrimination
COL. 19

Alcoholism
COL. 20

Violence Generally
COL.21

Lack of Leadership
COL. 22

UNITY6

CHABUSEG

FRENENGG6

NATDEBT6

WOMENG6

RACIAL6

ALCOHOLG6

VIOLENCG6

LKLEADG6

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer
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292
442
384
65
57

482
475
209
18
56

203
396
474
121

44

378
532
257
42
30

184
461
458
102

34

173
470
487

69

39

207
512
438

42

40

352
557
272

26

33

362
447
317
73
41

24
36
31

39
38
17

16
32
38
10

31
43
21

15
37
37

14
38
39

17
41
35

28
44
22

29
36
26



The Economy
COL. 23

The Need for
Common Values
COL. 24

Drugs
COL. 25

The Environment
COL. 26

Sexual Assault
COL. 27

Suicide
COL. 28

AIDS
COL. 29

Mental Disorders
COL. 30

The Need for
Gun Controls
COL.31

ECONOMY6

COMVALSG6

DRUGS6

ENVIRT6

SEXUALG

SUICIDEG6

AIDS6

MENTDIS6

GUNCONT®6

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided
Varied
No Answer
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284
534
326

53

41

327
415
356
95
47

418
493
266
34
29

445
549
193

18

33

297
567
307
25
42

270
457
402
73
38

374
517
277

36

34

236
558
355

46

43
280
348

365
212

32

23
43
26

26
33
29

34
40
22

36
44
16

24
46
25

22
37
32

30
42
24

19
45
29

<1

23
28
29
17



Family Breakdown FAMBRKG6 Very Serious 1 419
COL. 32 Fairly Serious 2 525
Not Very Serious 3 237
Not Serious At All 4 26
Varied 9 1
No Answer 999 31
American Influence AMINFLUG6 Very Serious 1 251
COL. 33 Fairly Serious 2 375
Not Very Serious 3 439
Not Serious At All 4 131
Varied 9 1
No Answer 999 42
Juvenile Delinquency JUVDELG6 Very Serious 1 410
COL. 34 Fairly Serious 2 561
Not Very Serious 3 202
Not Serious At All 4 32
No Answer 999 35
Government GOVTINC6 Very Serious 1 480
Incompetence Fairly Serious 2 437
COL. 35 Not Very Serious 3 223
Not Serious At All 4 57
No Answer 999 42
Native-White Relations  NATWH6 Very Serious 1 192
COL. 36 Fairly Serious 2 522
Not Very Serious 3 404
Not Serious At All 4 78
Undecided 8 1
Varied 9 1
No Answer 999 42
Violence at Schools VIOSCH6 Very Serious 1 413
COL. 37 Fairly Serious 2 508
Not Very Serious 3 264
Not Serious At All 4 23
Varied 9 2
No Answer 999 29

34
42
19

20
30
35
11

33
45
16

39
35
18

16
42
33
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I think the country’s most serious problemis [VAR NAME: NO1PROBG6, COLS.38-39]
FOR RESPONSES AND THEIR CODES SEE APPENDIX B, p. 85.




2. Do you feel that any racial or cultural groups in your community are discriminated against?
[VAR NAME: DISCRIM6, COL. 40]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Yes, and it's getting worse 1 102 8
Yes, but it's getting better 2 211 17
Yes, but it's no better or worse 3 401 32
No, although it used to be a problem 4 160 13
No, and such a problem has never been very serious 5 298 24
Varied 9 6 1
No Answer 999 62 5
3. How much CONFIDENCE do you have in the people in charge of:
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
Television CONTV6 A Great Deal 1 a7 4
COL. 41 Quite a hit 2 311 25
Some 3 591 48
Little or None 4 261 21
Varied 9 1 <1
No Answer 999 29 2
Radio CONRADG6 A Great Deal 1 68 6
COL. 42 Quite a hit 2 421 34
Some 3 559 45
Little or None 4 153 12
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 38 3
The Music Industry CONMUS6 A Great Deal 1 36 3
COL. 43 Quite a bit 2 281 23
Some 3 536 43
Little or None 4 313 25
No Answer 999 73 6
Newspapers CONNEW®G6 A Great Deal 1 78 6
COL. 44 Quite a hit 2 410 33
Some 3 507 41
Little or None 4 202 16
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 42 3
The Movie Industry CONMOV6 A Great Deal 1 28 2
COL. 45 Quite a bit 2 235 19
Some 3 492 40
Little or None 4 415 34
No Answer 999 69 6
Major Business CONBUS6 A Great Deal 1 50 4
COL. 46 Quite a bit 2 386 31
Some 3 514 42
Little or None 4 222 18
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 66 5



Schools
COL. 47

Labor Unions
COL. 48

The Computer Industry
COL. 49

Religious Organizations
COL. 50

Financial Institutions
COL.51

The Police
COL. 52

The Court System
COL. 53

Your Local Government
COL. 54

CONSCHOG6

CONUNIO6

CONCOMP6

CONRELG6

CONFING6

CONPOLG6

CONCOURG

CONLOC6

A Great Deal
Quite a bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
No Answer
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95
470
479
222

45

40
221
520
411

48

96
434
521
130

57

89
302
500
303

45

62
346
528
262

41

202
612
316

81

28

72
412
463
255

35
79
349
545
235

30



Your Provincial CONPROV6
Government
COL. 55

The Federal CONFED6
Government
COL. 56

4. Please indicate the extent which you AGREE or DISAGREE with these statements:

ITEM

The political and economic system we have

in this country is about the best there is
[VAR NAME: BESTSYS6, COL. 57]

Law enforcement is applied evenly
to all those who break the law
[VAR NAME: LAWENF6, COL. 58]

Because not all Canadians have the
same religious beliefs, it would be better
not to have prayers said in public schools
[VAR NAME: PRAYERS6, COL. 59]

Chretien is doing a pretty
good job as Prime Minister
[VAR NAME: CRETN®G, COL. 60]

Overall, public school teachers
are very competent
[VAR NAME: PSTEACHS6, COL. 61]

A Great Deal
Quite a bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

RESPONSE

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer
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70
240
491
410

28

46
243
536
391

23

N

81
596
432
104

21

43
312
579
287

16

247
340
356
278

18

58
547
340
247

12
32

150
754
258

45

27

19
40
33

20
43
32
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In general, the courts do not
deal harshly enough with criminals
[VAR NAME: COURTS6, COL. 62]

Most of the time people try
to be helpful
[VAR NAME: HELPFULS6, COL. 63]

We need to worry about our own
country and let the rest of the world
take care of itself

[VAR NAME: WOROWNS6, COL.64]

Discipline in most homes today
is not strict enough
[VAR NAME: DISCIP6, COL. 65]

Police should be allowed to use photo

radar to catch speeding motorists
motorists
[VAR NAME: POLPHOT®6, COL. 66]

On the whole, immigration is a good
thing for Canada
[VAR NAME: IMGOODS6, COL. 67]

The use of marijuana should be legalized

[VAR NAME: MARIJ6, COL. 68]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer
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459
526
192

35

24

99
895
215

14

16

124
328
593
161

13
17

361
670
161

17

23

309
460
303
149

14

161
607
296
115

48
146
425

380
251

29



Consenting adults should be able
to do whatever they want sexually
[VAR NAME: ADALLS6, COL. 69]

Teens feel safe at school
[VAR NAME: SAFESCHS6, COL. 70]

Ministers should stick to religion and
not concern themselves with social,
economic and political issues

[VAR NAME: CLERGY®6, COL. 71]

People like me don’t have any say
about what the government does
[VAR NAME: SAYGOVTS6, COL. 72]

The CBC is important to Canada
[VAR NAME: CBCGOODG6, COL. 73]

Women in this country now encounter
very little discrimination
[VAR NAME: DISCRIM6, COL. 74]

The decline in participation in organized

religion has had a significant negative
impact on the quality of life in Canada
[VAR NAME: RELQUALS6, COL. 75]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer
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607
223
133

24

22
494
555
113

11

38

186
346
503
169

31

301
421
419

75

21

357
580
195

66

36

63
477
565
106

25
136
457

446
143

46

29
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People who break the law are Strongly Agree 1 20 2
almost always caught Agree 2 258 21
[VAR NAME: CAUGHT®6, COL. 76] Disagree 3 735 59
Strongly Disagree 4 198 16
Undecided 8 4 0
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 999 22 2
Canada’s uncertain future makes it Strongly Agree 1 119 10
hard to plan for the future Agree 2 448 36
[VAR NAME: PLANFUT®6, COL. 77] Disagree 3 555 45
Strongly Disagree 4 83 7
Undecided 8 2 0
Varied 9 2 0
No Answer 999 31 3
5. Which one of the following best describes how you feel about politics?
[VAR NAME: POLIT6, COL. 1]
RESPONSE CODE N %
| am interested in politics and take an active part 1 110 9
| am interested in politics, but do not take an active part 2 697 56
Politics doesn't interest me very much 3 307 25
Politics doesn't really interest me at all 8 103 8
Varied 9 2 0
No answer 999 21 2

6. Do you think the following groups have TOO MUCH POWER, TOO LITTLE POWER, or ABOUT THE
RIGHT AMOUNT OF POWER in our nation's affairs?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
Big Corporations POWCORP6 Too Much 1 853 69
COL.2 Too Little 2 41 3
Right Amount 3 299 24
No Answer 999 46 4
Labor Unions POWUNIOG6 Too Much 1 665 54
COL. 3 Too Little 2 163 13
Right Amount 3 366 30
Undecided 8 2 0
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 43 3
Rich People POWRICH6 Too Much 1 884 71
COL. 4 Too Little 2 36 3
Right Amount 3 271 22
Undecided 8 1 0
No Answer 999 47 4
The Media POWMED6 Too Much 1 708 57
COL.5 Too Little 2 78 6
Right Amount 3 401 32
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 51 4

10



The Computer Industry

COL. 6

Religious Groups
COL.7

Politicians
COL. 8

Average Canadians

COL.9

Women
COL. 10

Men
COL. 11

Senior Citizens
COL. 12

Teenagers
COL. 13

French Canadians
COL. 14

Natives
COL. 15

POWCOM®6

POWRELG

POWPOLG

POWAVG6

POWWOMEG

POWMENG

POWSRS6

POWTEENG

POWFRENG

POWNATG6

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer
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424
82
644

86

245
321
602

72

734
102
342

61

976
214
43

50
764
375

236
369
569

67

40
803
347

50

185
531
459

62
466
283
420

66
414
457
305

61



Immigrants
COL. 16

Blacks
COL. 17

Whites
COL. 18

Asians
COL. 19

Jews
COL. 20

East Indians
and Pakistanis
COL. 21

Americans
COL. 22

English Speaking

Canadians
COL. 23

Protestants
COL. 24

POWIMIG6

POWBLACG6

POWWHIT6

POWASIAG6

POWJEWG

POWEIP6

POWAMERG

POWENG6

POWPROTG6

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer
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68

98
431
614

93
147
289
722

81
157
348
637

95
133
261
731
113
179
332
613
112
540
130
472

95
184
334
631

89

78
286
759
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Roman Catholics POWRC6 Too Much 1 116 9
COL. 25 Too Little 2 279 23
Right Amount 3 736 59
Undecided 8 3 0
No Answer 999 106 9

7. Some people say that Canada should be a "melting pot" for people coming here from other
countries--they should give up their cultural differences and become Canadians. Others say that
Canada should be a "mosaic", where people are loyal to Canada yet keep many of the customs of their
previous countries. How do YOU feel about this? [VAR NAME: MOSAIC6, COL. 26]

RESPONSE CODE N %
| favour the "melting pot" idea 1 345 28
| favour the "mosaic” idea 2 604 49
I have no preference 3 162 13
Other 4 64 5
* 5 2 0
Undecided 8 1 1
Varied 9 36 3
No Answer 999 25 2

8. Concerning bilingualism in Canada, would you say: [VAR NAME: BILING6, COL. 27]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Canada should have two official languages - French and English 1 736 59
Canada should have one official language - English 2 377 30
Canada should have one official language - French 3 10 1
Canada should have no official language 4 72 6
Other 5 18 2
Undecided 8 6 1
Varied 9 4 0
No Answer 999 17 1
9. Do you approve of marriages between:
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
Whites and Blacks WB6 Yes 1 1051 85
COL. 28 No 2 142 11
Undecided 8 2 0
No Answer 999 45 4
Whites and Asians WASIAG Yes 1 1071 86
COL. 29 No 2 117 9
Undecided 8 2 0
No Answer 999 75 6
Whites and Natives WNATS6 Yes 1 1076 87
COL. 30 No 2 111 9
Undecided 8 2 0
No Answer 999 52 4
Whites and East WEIP6 Yes 1 1034 83
Indians or Pakistanis No 2 150 12
COL. 31 Undecided 8 2 0
No Answer 999 54 4

13



Protestants and PC6 Yes 1 1108 89
Roman Catholics No 2 79 6
COL. 32 Undecided 8 1 0

No Answer 999 52 4
Protestants PJ6 Yes 1 1075 87
and Jews No 2 103 8
COL. 33 Undecided 8 2 0

No Answer 999 60 5
Jews and JC6 Yes 1 1073 87
Roman Catholics No 2 108 9
COL. 34 Undecided 8 1 0

No Answer 999 58 5
Christians and People CWF6 Yes 1 1063 86
of Other World Faiths No 2 124 10
COL. 35 Undecided 8 2 0

No Answer 999 50 4

10. Please put yourself in the situation of having just met a person and the ONLY thing you know about
them is ONE of the following. What do you think your IMMEDIATE reaction would be?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
A drug user DRUGUSES6 At Ease 1 290 23
COL. 36 A Bit Uneasy 2 603 49
Very Uneasy 3 328 27
No Answer 999 19 2
An ex-convict EXCONG6 At Ease 1 200 16
COL. 37 A Bit Uneasy 2 626 51
Very Uneasy 3 394 32
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 19 2
A police officer POLICE6 At Ease 1 917 74
COL. 38 A Bit Uneasy 2 272 22
Very Uneasy 3 29 2
No Answer 999 21 2
A known sex offender SEXOFF6 At Ease 1 42 3
COL. 39 A Bit Uneasy 2 262 21
Very Uneasy 3 906 73
No Answer 999 29 2
A drug addict DRUGADDG6 At Ease 1 194 16
COL. 40 A Bit Uneasy 2 461 37
Very Uneasy 3 563 45
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 21 2
An alcoholic ALHOLIC6 At Ease 1 386 31
COL. 41 A Bit Uneasy 2 632 51
Very Uneasy 3 199 16
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 21 2

14



A former mental patient
COL. 42

A person with AIDS
COL. 43

A person who is
physically handicapped
COL. 44

A teenager
COL. 45

A female homosexual
COL. 46

A male homosexual
COL. 47

A born-again Christian
COL. 48

A Jew
COL. 49

A Native
COL. 50

An Asian
COL.51

A Black
COL. 52

FMPATG6

AIDSPERG6

HANDIG6

TEENG

LESBIANG

HOMOSXL6

BACTNG

JEW6

NAT6

ASIANG

BLACKG6

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Varied

No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Undecided
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer
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640
185

22

515
461
243

19

916
288
20
15

1099
114

19

866
275
78
21

809
290
120

21

872
271
70
23

1151
60

20
1097
115
12
17

1127
85

18

1106
108
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An East Indian EIP6
or Pakistani
COL. 53

11. Concerning CRIME and VIOLENCE:
ITEM

Is there any area within a kilometre
of your home where you would

be afraid to walk alone at night?
[VAR NAME: FEARG, COL. 54]

Have you ever been threatened
with a gun or shot at in Canada?
[VAR NAME: GUNG, COL. 55]

Have you ever been sexually assaulted?
[VAR NAME: ASSEX6, COL. 56]

During 1999, did anyone illegally
enter your apartment or home?
[VAR NAME: BURGLARSG, COL. 57]

During 1999, did anyone take
something from you by using force -
such as a stick-up, mugging, or threat?
[VAR NAME: ROBBERY®6, COL. 58]

Looking back at when you were a teenager (15-19)...

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

RESPONSE

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

O WN -

CODE

999

1069
131
21
19

426
806

90
1138
11

176
1048
16

59
1170
11

31
1199
10

How common do you think the following were among young people at the time?

ITEM

Discrimination among classmates
[VAR NAME: TDIS6, COL. 59]

Dating between people of
different races
[VAR NAME: TDATDIF6, COL. 60]

Skipping school
[VAR NAME: TSKIP6, COL. 61]

RESPONSE

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
No Answer

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
No Answer

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
No Answer
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279
376
378
166

40

68
256
596
277

42

248
403
431
124

34

86
11

%

23
30
31
13

21
48
22

20
33
35
10



Juvenile delinquency
[VAR NAME: TJD6, COL. 62]

Sexual harassment
[VAR NAME: TSEXHARG6, COL. 63]

Fighting at school
[VAR NAME: TFTSCH®6, COL. 64]

Physical abuse by parents
[VAR NAME: TABPARG6, COL. 65]

Physical abuse by teachers/principals
[VAR NAME: TABSCHS6, COL. 66]

Alcohol use
[VAR NAME: TALCO®6, COL. 67]

Cigarette smoking
[VAR NAME: TCIGS®6, COL. 68]

Other drug use
[VAR NAME: TDRUGS6, COL. 69]

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
Undecided

No Answer

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
No Answer

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
No Answer

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Common
Fairly Common
Not Very Common
Not Common At All
No Answer
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337
623
140
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71
256
602
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43

67
192
565
377

38

284
485
304
132

34

482
523
140

61

33

180
334
381
308
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39
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Sexual involvement Very Common 1 174 14
[VAR NAME: TSEX6, COL. 70] Fairly Common 2 509 41
Not Very Common 3 375 30
Not Common At All 4 139 11
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 41 3
Sexually transmitted diseases Very Common 1 482 39
[VAR NAME: TSEXDIS6, COL. 71] Fairly Common 2 523 42
Not Very Common 3 140 11
Not Common At All 4 61 5
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 33 3
Suicide Very Common 1 17 1
[VAR NAME: TSUIC6, COL. 72] Fairly Common 2 77 6
Not Very Common 3 604 49
Not Common At All 4 500 40
No Answer 999 41 3
Violence in schools Very Common 1 42 3
[VAR NAME: TVIOSCH6,COL. 73] Fairly Common 2 128 10
Not Very Common 3 601 49
Not Common At All 4 431 35
Varied 9 2 0
No Answer 999 35 3
Gangs Very Common 1 61 5
[VAR NAME: TGANGS®6, COL. 74] Fairly Common 2 190 15
Not Very Common 3 441 36
Not Common At All 4 511 41
No Answer 999 37 3

THERE HAS BEEN A LOT OF TALK ABOUT CHANGES IN MORALS AND ATTITUDES.

12. A person gives you change for what you have bought. As you walk away, you realize he/she has
given you $10 more than you were supposed to receive. Do you think you would be inclined to:

1 Keep the $10 and keep walking

2 Go back and return the extra $10

3 It would depend on factors such as the size of the store, whether you expected to shop their again,
and whether or not you knew the sales person involved

VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
EXCHANGE®G KEEP 1 82 7
[COL.3.1] RETURN 2 910 73
DEPENDS 3 233 19
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 999 12 1
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13. Do you tend to APPROVE or DISAPPROVE of people who...

ITEM

Say “sorry” when they
accidentally bump into
someone

COL.2

Come to a four way stop
and proceed out of turn
COL.3

Say “please” when they
order food at a restaurant
drive-through

COL. 4

Walk on a red light
and make traffic wait
COL.5

Go through a door and
hold it for the person
behind them

COL. 6

Park in a handicapped
stall when they are not
handicapped

COL.7

VAR NAME

BUMPG6

STOP6

FFOOD6

REDLITE6

DOORG6

HPARKG6

14. What is your opinion of the following?

ITEM

A man and woman having

sexual relations before marriage
[VAR NAME: PREMARS6, COL.8]

A married person having sexual relations with
someone other than the marriage partner
[VAR NAME: XMARSEX6, COL.9]

Two adults of the same

sex having sexual relations

[VAR NAME: HOMOSEX®6, COL. 10]

RESPONSE

Approve

Disapprove

Don't care either way
No Answer

Approve

Disapprove

Don’t care either way
No Answer

Approve

Disapprove

Don’t care either way
Varied

No Answer

Approve

Disapprove

Don’t care either way
No Answer

Approve

Disapprove

Don't care either way
No Answer

Approve

Disapprove

Don't care either way
No Answer

RESPONSE

Always Wrong
Almost Always Wrong
Sometimes Wrong
Not Wrong At All

No Answer

Always Wrong
Almost Always Wrong
Sometimes Wrong
Not Wrong At All
Varied

No Answer

Always Wrong
Almost Always Wrong
Sometimes Wrong
Not Wrong At All
Undecided

No Answer
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10
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751
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A divorced man and women having

sexual relations without being married

[VAR NAME: DIVSEX6, COL.11]

An unmarried couple living together
[VAR NAME: COHAB6, COL.12]

An unmarried couple having children
[VAR NAME: CHSING6, COL.13]

15. Do you think it should be possible for a pregnant woman to obtain a LEGAL abortion if:

ITEM

There is a strong chance of
serious defect in the baby
[VAR NAME: ABDEFEC6, COL.14]

She is married and does not
want to have any more children
[VAR NAME: ABNOMORSG, COL. 15]

Her own health is seriously
endangered by the pregnancy
[VAR NAME: ABHLTH®6, COL. 16]

The family has a very low income
and cannot afford more children
[VAR NAME: ABPOORS6, COL. 17]

She became pregnant
as a result of rape
[VAR NAME: ABRAPES6, COL. 18]

She is not married but does
not want to marry the man No
[VAR NAME: ABSINGL6, COL. 19]

She wants an abortion
for any reason
[VAR NAME: ABALLG6, COL. 20]

Always Wrong
Almost Always Wrong
Sometimes Wrong
Not Wrong At All

No Answer

Always Wrong
Almost Always Wrong
Sometimes Wrong
Not Wrong At All

No Answer

Always Wrong
Almost Always Wrong
Sometimes Wrong
Not wrong At All

No Answer

RESPONSE

Yes

No

Varied

No Answer

Yes

No
Undecided
No Answer

Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Yes

2
Undecided
No Answer

Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer
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16. Which of these statements comes closest to your feelings about the distribution of pornography?
[VAR NAME: PORNLAWSG, COL. 21]

RESPONSE CODE N %
There should be NO LAWS forbidding its distribution 1 28 2
There should be laws forbidding its distribution to persons UNDER 18 2 772 62
There should be laws forbidding its distribution to ALL AGES 3 414 33
Varied 9 6 1
No Answer 999 19 2

17. Generally speaking, on what do you base your views of what is right and wrong?
[VAR.NAME: BASEMORG6, COLS. 22-23]

RESPONSE N %
IMorals 122 10
[Judgment 97 8
IConscience 29 2
lImpact 25 2
IFeelings 22 2
IValues 22 2
IBeliefs 12 1
Elmpact 203 16
ERelig 111 9
ERaised 103 8
EFamily 68 6
ELaws 22 2
EGod 16 1
ESpiritual 11 1
EOther people 10 1
EFriends 5 0
Varied 9 1
Other 45 3
No Answer 308 25

| preface: individual focus; E preface: external focus

18. WE WOULD LIKE TO TURN TO SOME OF YOUR VIEWS ON A VARIETY OF ECONOMIC, SOCIAL,
AND POLITICAL ISSUES IN CANADA.
Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with these statements.

ITEM RESPONSE CODE N %
War is justified when other ways Strongly Agree 1 98 8
of settling international disputes fail Agree 2 369 30
[VAR NAME: WARS6, COL. 24] Disagree 3 409 33
Strongly Disagree 4 322 26
Undecided 8 2 0
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 999 37 3
Anyone who works hard will rise to the top Strongly Agree 1 191 15
[VAR NAME: CHANCE®6 COL.25] Agree 2 413 33
Disagree 3 511 41
Strongly Disagree 4 97 8
Undecided 8 2 0
Varied 9 7 1
No Answer 999 17 1
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In spite of what some people say, the lot of
the average person is getting worse, not better

[VAR NAME: ANOMIAG, COL. 26]

The death penalty should be
exercised in some instances
[VAR NAME: CAPPUNSG6, COL. 27]

Married women should not be
employed if their husbands are
capable of supporting them

[VAR NAME: FEWORK®6, COL. 28]

A person should retire at
65, regardless of health
[VAR NAME: RETIREG6, COL. 29]

Generally speaking, teenagers are not

as interested in religion as they were
when | was a teenager
[VAR. NAME TEENRELS6, COL. 30]

Everything's relative
[VAR NAME: RELTIVE6 COL.31]

There are some circumstances

in which a doctor would be
justified in ending a patient’s life
[VAR NAME: EUTHANG, COL. 32]

Homosexuals are entitled to the
same rights as other Canadians
[VAR NAME: HOMORTS®6, COL. 33]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer
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245
532
359

42

56

483
426
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137
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509
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62

45

223
571
267

70
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355
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148

32
426
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193
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A stranger who shows a person
attention is probably up to something
[VAR NAME: SUSPIC6, COL. 34]

I'd like to see governments give
some financial support to

Canadian NHL teams

[VAR. NAME: GOVTNHL6, COL. 35]

I'd like to see governments give
some financial support to

CFL teams

[VAR. NAME: GOVTCFL6, COL. 36]

Birth control information should be
available to teenagers who want it
[VAR NAME: TEENINF6, COL. 37]

The overemphasis on individual
rights is making social life difficult
[VAR NAME: RIGHTS6, COL. 38]

These days a person doesn’t
really know who can be counted on
[VAR NAME: ANOMIA46, COL. 39]

The Young Offenders Act
needs to be toughened
[VAR NAME: YOA®B, COL. 40]

Immigrants to Canada have an
obligation to learn Canadian ways
[VAR NAME: IMMIGS6, COL. 41]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer
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36
206
817
152

25

33
146
357
683

20

23
146
374
667
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739
420
37
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205
492
381
103

54

121
591
455

37

34

604
469
90
38

33
437
600
137

32
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Sometimes in difficult situations |
found | may as well laugh as cry
[VAR NAME: DIFCRY®6, COL. 42]

In the case of some deplorable acts--
such as the raping and murdering of
children—no human form of justice
seems to be enough

[VAR.NAME: DEPLORG6, COL. 43]

People who cannot afford it
have the right to medical care
[VAR NAME: RTMEDICG6, COL. 44]

19. HOW IMPORTANT do you think the following are to CANADIANS in general?

ITEM VAR NAME
Honesty PVHONG
COL. 45

Family life PVFAM6
COL. 46

Concern for others PVCONG6
COL. 47

A comfortable life PVCOMF6
COL. 48

Spirituality PVSPIR6
COL. 49

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

RESPONSE

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not At All Important
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not At All Important
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not At All Important
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not At All Important
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not At All Important
No Answer

24

O©COPr~WNPR

©
©

OO~ WNPRF

© [{e]
© [¢e]
O B~WNPE O~ WNPF OB~ WNPEF QO hr~WNPRF OCOP~WNPR

O~ WNPEF

326
721
130

12

47

749
344
78
29
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803
369
31
13
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598
492
128

13

549
514
158

15

307
551
324
38
20

772
408
34

24

148
449
533
85
24

%

48
40
10

44
42
13

25
44
26

63
33

12
36
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Cultural group PVCULGP6
background

COL. 50

Being a Canadian PVCANG6
COL.51

20. WHO, in your opinion is the greatest Canadian of all time? [Open-ended]

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not At All Important
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not At All Important
Varied

No Answer

[VAR NAME: GTCAN5, RECORD 3, COLS, 52-53]

RESPONSE

Wayne Gretzky

John A. MacDonald
Pierre Trudeau

Terry Fox

No one comes to mind
Other

No Response

21. Please indicate your level of AGREEMENT or DISAGREEMENT with these statements.

ITEM

Generally speaking, adults respect
young people’s opinions
[VAR NAME: OPINION, COL. 54]

Most of the time people are just
looking out for themselves
[VAR NAME: PSELVESS6, COL. 55]

It would be good idea to have a curfew in this
community for young people under the age
of 16, unless they are out with their parents
[VAR NAME: CURFEWS, COL. 56]

Women should take care of
running their homes and leave
running the country up to the men
[VAR NAME: FEHOMES®, COL. 57]

RESPONSE

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer
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159
569
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57
27
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216
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39
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326
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121
45
38
975

209
779
214

24

11
509
360
125

31

37
51
329
791
31

13
46
34

39
39
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| want Quebec to remain
in Canada
[VAR NAME: QUESTAY®6, COL. 58]

Generally speaking when life has not

been going well, I still have believed that

things would get better
[VAR NAME: GETBET6, COL. 59]

Religion’s influence is increasing
in Canadian life
[VAR NAME: RELINFL6, COL. 60]

Divorce in this country should
be easier to obtain than it is now
[VAR NAME: DIVEASY6, COL. 61]

The possibility of AIDS has made
me alter my sexual habits
[VAR NAME: AIDSHABG6, COL. 62]

I laugh at many things in life,
because | think people often take
themselves too seriously

[VAR NAME: LAUGHS6, COL. 63]

When | am in a situation where my
friends and | are laughing and joking,
it sometimes seems as if we are
temporarily in a different world

[VAR NAME: LAFDIF6, COL. 64]

| have wanted to have a home
like the one | grew up in
[VAR NAME: WANTHOMS6, COL.65]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer
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548
456
113
73
10
40

358
769
70

34

18
206
761
203

47

107
286
604
166

72

234
350
290
251

113

269
687
216

21

46

155
520
406

86

71
203
481
398
107

48

19
28
23
20

22
55
17

13
42
33
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Women who do the same work as
men should receive the same pay
[VAR NAME: FEPAY6, COL. 66]

Clinton is doing a pretty good
job as U.S. President
[VAR NAME: CLINTONG6, COL. 67]

People who are poor have a right
to an income adequate to live on
[VAR NAME: RTINCOM®6, COL. 68]

When trying to comfort someone -
a child, a friend - | sometimes have
said to them, “Everything is okay”
[VAR NAME: EVOK, COL. 69]

Consenting teens 15-17 should be

able to do whatever they want sexually

[VAR NAME: TEENSALG, COL. 70]

There will likely be another world
war within the next 25 years
[VAR NAME: WAR256, COL 71]

| think Quebec eventually will
separate from Canada
[VAR NAME: QUESEPS6, COL 72]

In general, values in Canada
have been changing for the worse
[VAR NAME: CHVALSS6, COL 73]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer
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20

182
700
204
63
12
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376
684
120

21
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644
303

80

70

65
212
598
324

34

85
312
561
202

68

87
303
603
186

54

146
530
454
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When | am able to be playful - Strongly Agree 1 459 37
have fun - | feel energized Agree 2 688 56
[VAR NAME: FUNGIZ6, COL 74] Disagree 3 37 3
Strongly Disagree 4 4 0
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 49 4

Looking back at whew You were a teenager (15-19),.,

COMPARED TO THEN, would you say that over the years there has been AN INCREASE,
A DECREASE, or NO PARTICULAR CHANGE in YOUR:

Level of...
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
politeness NPOLITE6 An Increase 1 308 25
COL.4.1 A Decrease 2 411 33
No Change 3 475 38
No Answer 999 45 4
honesty NHONEST®6 An Increase 1 270 22
COL. 2 A Decrease 2 357 29
No Change 3 565 46
No Answer 999 48 4
suspicion of people NSUSPIC6 An Increase 1 624 50
COL. 3 A Decrease 2 246 20
No Change 3 316 26
No Answer 999 53 4
concern for other people NCAREG6 An Increase 1 425 34
COL.4 A Decrease 2 333 27
No Change 3 432 35
No Answer 999 49 4
Approval of...
premarital sex NPRESEX6 An Increase 1 591 48
COL.5 A Decrease 2 104 8
No Change 3 491 40
No Answer 999 53 4
homosexuality NHOMSEX6 An Increase 1 646 52
COL. 6 A Decrease 2 90 7
No Change 3 444 36
Undecided 8 1 0
Varied 9 2 0
No Answer 999 56 5
people having children ~ NCHNOT®6 An Increase 1 629 51
without being married A Decrease 2 115 9
COL. 7 No Change 3 434 35
No Answer 999 62 5
the availability of NABORTNG6 An Increase 1 609 49
legal abortion A Decrease 2 115 9
COL. 8 No Change 3 448 36
No Answer 999 67 5
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View...

of what you could NACH®6 An Increase 1 536 43
achieve in life A Decrease 2 311 25
COL.9 No Change 3 295 24
No Answer 999 98 8
that most people NPGOOD6 An Increase 1 256 21
are good people A Decrease 2 419 34
COL. 10 No Change 3 487 39
Undecided 8 1 0
No Answer 999 77 6
Appreciation of...
your mother NMOTHG6 An Increase 1 699 56
COL. 11 A Decrease 2 158 13
No Change 3 325 26
No Answer 999 57 5
your father NFATH6 An Increase 1 656 53
COL. 12 A Decrease 2 162 13
No Change 3 356 29
No Answer 999 66 5

IN THIS SECTION, WE WOULD LIKE TO GAIN SOME UNDERSTANDING OF HOW YOU YOURSELF LIVE
LIFE IN CANADA -- WHAT YOU DO, WHAT YOU VALUE.

22. How much ENJOYMENT do you receive from these areas of life?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
Music JOYMUSI6 A Great Deal 1 498 40
COL. 13 Quite A Bit 2 441 36
Some 3 260 21
Little or None 4 20 2
Doesn’t Apply 5 3 0
No Answer 999 18 2
Television JOYTV6 A Great Deal 1 201 16
COL. 14 Quite A Bit 2 486 39
Some 3 432 35
Little or None 4 101 8
Doesn’t Apply 5 3 0
No Answer 999 18 2
E-Mail JOYEMLG6 A Great Deal 1 93 8
COL. 15 Quite a Bit 2 210 17
Some 3 324 26
Little or None 4 251 20
Doesn’t Apply 5 322 26
No Answer 999 40 3
The Internet JOYINET6 A Great Deal 1 77 6
more generally Quite A Bit 2 189 15
COL. 16 Some 3 354 29
Little or None 4 246 20
Doesn’'t Apply 5 325 26
No Answer 999 49 4
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Sports
COL. 17

Your religious group
COL. 18

Friends
COL. 19

Your marriage/
relationship
COL. 20

Your mother
COL. 21

Your father
COL. 22

Brother(s) or sister(s)
COL. 23

Your child/children
COL. 24

JOYSPOR6

JOYRGP6

JOYFDS6

JOYMARG

JOYMOM6

JOYDADG

JOYSIB6

JOYCHIL6

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’'t Apply
No Answer
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184
293
380
278
68
36

123
139
249
334
359

35

545
460
180

20

32

589
316
87
42
167
38

378
291
143
72
293
62

311
236
123
65
430
75

383
383
238
83
107
45

628
193
42

316
53

15
23
31
22

10
11
20
27
29

44
37
15

48
26

14

31
24
12

24
25
19
10
35
31

31
19

51
16
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Your family life generally JOYFAMG6
COL. 25

Your job JOYJOB6
COL. 26

The city or town you JOYCITY6
live in
COL. 27

Your house or apartment JOYHOUS6
COL. 28

Your pet(s) JOYPET®6
COL. 29

Household work JOYHWORG6
COL. 30

Being by yourself JOYSELF6
COL. 31

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Doesn’t Apply
No Answer
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648
394
118
27
29
23

197
430
261
66
229
57

226
510
387

72

36

407
523
217

58

28

315
230
95
46
488
67

86
268
494
324

31

38

283
419
395
77
41
25

52
32
10

16
35
21

18

18
41
31

33
42
18

25
19

39

22
40
26

23
34
32



23. How closely do you follow:

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N
the National NHL6 Very Closely 1 118
Hockey League Fairly Closely 2 249
COL. 32 Not Very Closely 3 308
Not Closely At All 4 548
No Answer 999 17
the Canadian CFL6 Very Closely 1 45
Football League Fairly Closely 2 138
COL. 33 Not Very Closely 3 264
Not Closely At All 4 769
No Answer 999 24
Major League Baseball MLB6 Very Closely 1 63
COL. 34 Fairly Closely 2 149
Not Very Closely 3 316
Not Closely At All 4 691
No Answer 999 21
Professional Wrestling ~ WREST6 Very Closely 1 17
COL. 35 Fairly Closely 2 38
Not Very Closely 3 128
Not Closely At All 4 1029
No Answer 999 27
the National NFL6 Very Closely 1 42
Football League Fairly Closely 2 98
COL. 36 Not Very Closely 3 212
Not Closely At All 4 851
No Answer 999 36
Figure Skating FIGSKAT6 Very Closely 1 72
COL. 37 Fairly Closely 2 179
Not Very Closely 3 342
Not Closely At All 4 630
No Answer 999 16
the National NBAG6 Very Closely 1 17
Basketball Association Fairly Closely 2 80
COL. 38 Not Very Closely 3 190
Not Closely At All 4 932
No Answer 999 22
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24. Did you happen to watch any of the following on television?

ITEM

The 1999 Grey Cup
(Hamilton vs. Calgary)
COL. 39

This year’s Super Bowl
(St. Louis vs. Tennessee)

COL. 40

This year's NBA All-Star

Game in Oakland
COL. 41

This year's NHL All-Star

Game in Toronto
COL. 42

VAR NAME

TVGREY6

TVSUPERG

TVNBAG

TVNHL6

RESPONSE

Yes, All of Most of It
Yes, Some of It

No, | Didn’t Watch It
Varied

No Answer

Yes, All of Most of It
Yes, Some of It

No, | Didn’t Watch It
No Answer

Yes, All of Most of It
Yes, Some of It

No, I Didn’t Watch It
No Answer

Yes, All of Most of It
Yes, Some of It

No, | Didn’t Watch It
No Answer

25. Are you a part of any of the following groups?

ITEM

A private club
COL. 43

A labour union
COL. 44

A political group
COL. 45

A service club
COL. 46

A sports group
COL. 47

A hobby-related group
COL. 48

A support group
COL. 49

A farm organization
COL. 50

A nationality group
COL.51

A church/synagogue/
temple
COL.52

A fraternity/sorority
COL. 53

VAR NAME
MEMPRIV6

MEMUNIO6

MEMPOLI6

MEMSERV6

MEMSPORG6

MEMHOBB6

MEMSUP6

MEMFARMG6

MEMNATG6

MEMCHURG

MEMGREEG6

RESPONSE

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer
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CODE

1
999

999

999

999

999

999

999

999

999

999

999

N

202
205
818

15

159
149
911

22

35
63
1118
24

156
239
828

17

156
1084

259
980

76
1163

145
1095

280
959

182
1058

106
1134

22
1218

43
1196

323
917

156
1084

%

16
17
66

13
12
74

90

13
19
67

%

13
87

21
79

94

12
88

23
77

15
85
91
98
97
26
74

13
87



Any other group
COL. 54

MEMOTHEG6

26. How much time do you usually spend watching TV EACH WEEK?
[VAR NAME: TV6, COL. 55]

RESPONSE

1-5 hours
6-10 hours
11-15 hours
16-30 hours

more than 30 hours

rarely or never
Varied
No Answer

27. Do you have a FAVOURITE...? [If so, please indicate who they are; if not, skip]

ITEM

Kind of Music
COLS. 56-57

TV Program
COLS. 58-59

Movie
COLS. 60-61

Website Topic
COLS. 62-63

Athlete Nationality
COL. 64

Athlete Gender
COL. 65

VAR NAME

FMUSIC6

FTVPROG6

FMOVIEG

FWEBTOP6

FATHNG

FATHGG6

Not specified 1

Professional group 2

Seniors group 3

Interest group 4

Social services group 5

Community association 6

Other 9

No Answer 999
CODE

1

2

3

4

5

6

9

999

RESPONSE CODE
Country 5
Classical 10
Pop 3
Classic Rock 2
Jazz 18
Alternative 14
Soft Rock 21
Easy Listening 17
News 4
Friends 1
Seinfeld 3
Law & Order 2
Sports 5
Soap Operas 6

NONE REACHED 2%

NONE REACHED 2%

Canada
United States
Other

No Answer

(o]
o]

Male
Female
Other

No Answer
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11
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N

230
268
293
306
70
50

17

N

159
122
58
50
36
33
28
27

49
33
33
32
30
25

171
78
50

941

246
30

961
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Athlete Favourite Sport

COL. 66

Athlete
COL. 67
COL. 68

Singer Nationality
COL. 69

Singer Gender
COL. 70

Singer
COoLs. 71-72

TV News Person
Nationality
COL. 73

TV News Person
Gender
COL. 74

TV News Person
COLS. 75-76

Politician
Nationality

RECORD 4, COL. 1

Politician Gender
COL. 2

Politician
COLS. 3-4

FATHSP6

FATH16
FATH26

FSINGNG

FSINGG6

FSING6

FNEWSNG

FNEWSG6

FNEWS6

FPOLNG

FPOLG6

FPOLG6

Hockey
Baseball
Football
Basketball
Golf

Figure skating
Other

No Answer

Wayne Gretzky

NO OTHERS REACHED 2%

Canada
United States
Other

No Answer

Male
Female
Other

No Answer

Celine Dion
Shania Twain
Other

No Answer

Canada
United States
Other

No Answer

Male
Female
Other

No Answer

Lloyd Robertson
Peter Mansbridge
Other

No Answer

Canada
United States
Other

No Answer

Male
Female
Other

No Answer

NONE REACHED 2%
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125
753
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26
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990

186
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1002
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36
180
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182
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Author Nationality
RECORD 4, COL. 1

Author Gender
COL. 2

Author
COLS. 3-4

World Leader Nationality
RECORD 4, COL. 1

World Leader Gender
COL. 2

World Leader
COLS. 3-4

28. During the PAST YEAR, have you:

ITEM

Taken a holiday/vacation
COL. 13

Travelled outside of
your home province
COL. 14

Travelled to the
United States
COL. 15

Travelled outside
of North America
COL. 16

Taken a university
or college Course
COL. 17

Taken a personal
development course
COL. 18

FAUTHNG

FAUTHGG6

FAUTHG6

FWORLDNG

FWORLDG6

FWORLDG6

VAR NAME

HOLIDAY6

OUTPROV6

us6

OUTNAM6

COURSEUG6

COURSEDG6

Canada

United States

Other
No Answer

Male
Female
Other

No Answer

Stephen King
NO OTHERS CITED REACHED 2%

Canada

United States

Other
No Answer

Male
Female
Other

No Answer

Bill Clinton

Nelson Mandela
NO OTHERS CITED REACHED 2%

RESPONSE

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer
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18
92
916

254
95
890
1240

36

15
63
118
1044

189
11

1041

36
42

887
330
23

737
482
21

502
703
34

229
971
40

230
969
40

284
913
43

15

74
20

72

10
84

15

84

%
72
27

59
39

41
57

19
78

19
78
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Switched Jobs SWJOBS6 Yes 1

COL. 19 No 2

No Answer 999
Spent time in HOSPIT6 Yes 1
hospital No 2
COL. 20 No Answer 999

29. WHO, in your opinion is the greatest American of all time? [Open-ended]
[VAR NAME: GTAM6, RECORD 5, COLS, 21-22]

RESPONSE CODE
Abraham Lincoln 1
John F. Kennedy 2
Martin Luther King 3
No one comes to mind 7
Other 99
No Response 999

No other individual was cited by 2% or more of the respondents.

30. About how often do you:
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE

Listen to music MUSIC6 Daily

COL. 23 Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever
Never
No Answer

O©CooO~NOOOThWNPE

©
©

Follow Sports SPORTS6 Daily

COL. 24 Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever
Never
No Answer

O©CoO~NOOT,WNPE
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Keep up with the news  NEWS6 Daily

COL. 25 Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever
Never
No Answer
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229
961
50

211
993
36

102
68
50

603

223

194

768
296
82
27

21

30

200
215
163
101
61
36
206
213
44

799
272
96
15
11

19

20

19
78

17
80
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18
16
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Read the newspaper PAPERG6
COL. 26

Read magazines MAGS6
COL. 27

Read books you BOOKS6
want to read
COL. 28

Read the bible/ BIBLE6
other scriptures
COL. 29

Read your horoscope HORSCOP6
COL. 30

Watch religious RELIGTV6
programs on TV
COL. 31

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never
No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer
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Spend time with FAMILY6
your family
COL. 32

Spend time with friends FRIENDS6
COL. 33

Go out for a OUTMEALG6
relaxing meal
COL. 34

Attend a sports event SPEVENT6
COL. 35

Go to a movie MOVIEG
COL. 36

Play a sport PLAY6
COL. 37

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer
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619
240
152
74
31
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27
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138
403
350
175
70
25
41

32

12
77
282
238
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145
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42
29

29
42
60
63

190

444

354
53

11
58
87
166
262
397
206
51

37
156
136

83

56
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Use a computer
COL. 38

Use a cell phone
COL. 39

Use e-mail
COL. 40

Access websites
COL. 41

Do something to
stay in shape
COL. 42

Engage in sex
COL. 43

COMPUT6

CELLPHG6

EMAIL6

WEBSITEG

STSHAPEG6

SEX6

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

Varied

No Answer
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260
347
173
95
39
47
127
83
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248
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Watch videos at home VIDEOS6

COL. 44

Go to a concert CONCERT6
of some kind

COL. 45

Gamble with money GAMBLEG6

COL. 46

Dance DANCE®6

COL. 47

Play bingo BINGO6

COL. 48

Goouttoa LOUNGEG6
lounge or bar

COL. 49

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily
Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever
Never
No Answer
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Smoke cigarettes SMOKEG6
COL. 50

Drink alcohol DRINK6
COL.51

Say table grace GRACES6
COL. 52

Buy a lottery or LOTTERY6
sports wager ticket

COL. 53

Pray privately PRAY6
COL. 54

Sit and think SITHINKG
COL. 55

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week

2-3 Times A Month
About Once A Month
Less Than Once A Month
Hardly Ever

Never

No Answer
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31. Do YOU have access to a computer at home? [VAR NAME: COMPHOMSG6, COL. 56]

RESPONSE CODE N

Yes 1 785
No 2 394
No Answer 999 61

IF YES: About how many HOURS A DAY do you spend on your computer?
[VAR NAME: COMPDAY®6, COL.57]

RESPONSE CODE N

<1 1 225
2 2 242
3 3 127
4 4 24
5 5 7
6 6 5
7 7 25
NONE 0 45
VARIED 9 8
No Response 999 488

%

63
32
5

%

18
20

OFRLBANOELDN

32. THINKING NOW OF VALUES, HOW IMPORTANT TO YOU ARE THE FOLLOWING?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE

A comfortable life VCOMF6 Very Important
COL. 58 Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer 99

O~ WNPEF

Friendship VFD6 Very Important
COL. 59 Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer 99

OB~ WNPE

Freedom VFREEDOG6 Very Important
COL. 60 Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer 99

O~ WNPF

Excitement VEXCITEG6 Very Important
COL. 61 Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer 99

OB~ WNPE

A rewarding career VCAREERG6 Very Important
COL. 62 Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer 99

O~ WNPRF

43

N

768
429
28

14

945
250
25

16

1050
147

31

309
546
314
37
33

619
431
73
39
77

25
44
25

50
35



Recognition
COL. 63

Spirituality
COL. 64

Involvement in
your community
COL. 65

Family life
COL. 66

Privacy
COL. 67

Being loved
COL. 68

Honesty
COL. 69

Creativity
COL. 70

Kindness
COL. 71

Forgiveness
COL.72

VRECOG6

VSPIRT6

VINVCOM®6

VFAM6

VPRIVACG6

VLOVEDG6

VHONG

VCREATG6

VKINDG

VFORGIV6

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

44

OB~ WNPF O~ WNPE OB~ WNPE O~ WNPEF OB~ WNPE O~ WNPEF OB~ WNPEF O~ WNPEF O~ WNPEF

O~ WNPEF

401
522
217
25
49

407
429
264
101

39

187
616
328
76
33

1044
159
13

17

925
273
22

18

1001
201
14

19

1124
98

17

537
568
97

33

961
245
13

16

691
451
61
10
27



Courtesy
COL. 73

Intelligence
COL.1

Friendliness
COL. 2

Humour
COL. 3

Concern for others

COL. 4

Cleanliness
COL.5

Reliability
COL. 6

Working hard
COL.7

Politeness
COL. 8

Your appearance

COL. 9

VCOURT6

VINTELG6

VFDLY6

VHUMOURG

VCONG

VCLEANG

VRELY6

VWORKG6

VPOLIT6

VAPPEARG

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

45

OB~ WNPF O~ WNPE OB~ WNPE O~ WNPEF OB~ WNPE O~ WNPEF OB~ WNPEF O~ WNPEF O~ WNPEF

O~ WNPEF

939
283
14
666
498
53
19
852
338
26
22
830
350
30
24
869
347
16
801
381
36

18

1003

212

21
717
454

41

23
815
377

27

19
525
622

70

15



Religion
COL. 10

Generosity
COL. 11

What your children
think of you (if applies)
COL. 12

Your cultural
group heritage
COL. 13

Having power
COL. 14

Success in what
you do
COL. 15

Being a Canadian
COL. 16

VRELIG6

VGENERG6

VCHTHK6

VCULGP6

VPOWERG

VSUCCESG6

VCANADAG

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer
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260
376
322
258

22

699
459
55

23

660
228
19
12
321

203
465
365
143

63

93
396
553
155

44

597
563
38
15
26

713
343
109
58
17



When you think of TEENAGERS TODAY who are about 15t0 19...
Generally speaking, HOW IMPORTANT do you think these traits tend to be TO THEM?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N
Freedom TTFREEG Very Important 1 943
COL. 17 Somewhat Important 2 206
Not Very Important 3 34
Not Important At All 4 6
No Answer 999 51
Excitement TTEXCIT6 Very Important 1 891
COL. 18 Somewhat Important 2 253
Not Very Important 3 28
Not Important At All 4 5
No Answer 999 63
Spirituality TTSPIR6 Very Important 1 60
COL. 19 Somewhat Important 2 210
Not Very Important 3 636
Not Important At All 4 264
No Answer 999 70
Family Life TTFAM6 Very Important 1 174
COL. 20 Somewhat Important 2 561
Not Very Important 3 402
Not Important At All 4 42
Varied 9 1
No Answer 999 59
Being Loved TTLOVEDG6 Very Important 1 772
CoL. 21 Somewhat Important 2 359
Not Very Important 3 52
Not Important At All 4 5
No Answer 999 51
Honesty TTHONG Very Important 1 265
COL. 22 Somewhat Important 2 632
Not Very Important 3 263
Not Important At All 4 26
No Answer 999 53
Humour TTHUMG6 Very Important 1 536
COL. 23 Somewhat Important 2 533
Not Very Important 3 103
Not Important At All 4 5
Varied 9 1
No Answer 999 61
Concern for others TTCONG6 Very Important 1 153
COL. 24 Somewhat Important 2 558
Not Very Important 3 419
Not Important At All 4 48
No Answer 999 60

47



Cleanliness
COL. 25

Working Hard
COL. 26

Politeness
COL. 27

Friendship
COL. 28

Their appearance
COL. 29

Religion
COL. 30

What their parents
think of them
COL. 31

TTCLEANG

TTWORKG6

TTPOLIT6

TTFDSHP6

TTAPPG6

TTRELIG6

TTPARTHG6

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

48
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235
611
309

25

59

92
439
550
101

58

125
478
507
78
52

760
361
58

52

704
264
173

39

59

37
154
539
443

67

193
516
363
115

52



NEXT, WE WOULD LIKE TO ASK YOU ABOUT SOME OF YOUR PERSONAL CONCERNS.

33. How often do these common problems bother you?
[Skip those that don't apply]

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
Loneliness LONELY6 A Great Deal 1 124 10
COL. 32 Quite A Bit 2 186 15
Some 3 403 33
Little or None 4 452 37
No Answer 999 75 6
Lack of recognition RECOG6 A Great Deal 1 126 10
for what | do Quite A Bit 2 271 22
COL. 33 Some 3 467 38
Little or None 4 286 23
No Answer 999 89 7
Lack of Money MONEY6 A Great Deal 1 266 21
COL. 34 Quite A Bit 2 295 24
Some 3 404 33
Little or None 4 220 18
No Answer 999 55 5
Boredom BOREDOMG6 A Great Deal 1 79 6
COL. 35 Quite A Bit 2 197 16
Some 3 433 35
Little or None 4 452 37
No Answer 999 79 6
So many things changing CHANGEG6 A Great Deal 1 85 7
COL. 36 Quite A Bit 2 236 19
Some 3 499 40
Little or none 4 325 26
No Answer 999 94 8
Your health HEALTHG6 A Great Deal 1 314 25
COL. 37 Quite A Bit 2 275 22
Some 3 406 33
Little or None 4 191 16
No Answer 999 53 4
Your sexual life SEXLIFE6 A Great Deal 1 96 8
COL. 38 Quite A Bit 2 209 17
Some 3 421 34
Little or None 4 394 32
No Answer 999 119 10
Depression DEPRESS6 A Great Deal 1 97 8
COL. 39 Quite A Bit 2 120 10
Some 3 391 32
Little or None 4 538 43
No Answer 999 93 7

49



Wondering about
the purpose of life
COL. 40

Getting older
COL. 41

Your marriage
(or relationship)
COL. 42

Your looks
COL. 43

Never seem to
have enough time
COL. 44

Inferiority feelings
COL. 45

Your job
COL. 46

Your children
COL. 47

Dying
COL. 48

MPLIFEG6

AGING6

MARRIAG6

LOOKS6

TIMEG

INFERIO6

JOB6

CHILD6

DYING6

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer
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93
181
371
495

98

88
167
547
385

51

147
151
317
413
210

81
214
495
359

90

207
354
392
200

86

53
154
445
477
110

140
243
354
297

213

200
204
244
221
370

61
114
402
551
111

15
30
40

14
44
31

12
12
26
33
17

17
40
29

17
28
32
16

12
36
39

11
20
29
23

17

16
16
20
18
30

32
45



Not being married NOTMARG A Great Deal 1 30
COL. 49 Quite A Bit 2 61
Some 3 168
Little or None 4 500
No Answer 999 478
Feeling you should be MORELIF6 A Great Deal 1 143
getting more out of life Quite A Bit 2 220
COL. 50 Some 3 437
Little or None 4 328
No Answer 999 111
The inability to find RELATEG6 A Great Deal 1 94
the relationship | want Quite A Bit 2 120
you want Some 3 199
COL.51 Little or None 4 525
No Answer 999 301
34. How often do you have time on your hands that you don't know what to do with?
[VAR NAME: TIMEX6, COL. 52]
RESPONSE CODE N
Quite often 1 60
Now and then 2 392
Almost never 3 767
No answer 999 21

14
40
39

12
18
35
27

10
16
42
24

%

32
62

35. About how many hours of sleep do you average per day? [VAR NAME: SLEEPAV6, COL. 53]

RESPONSE CODE N

16

2

3

0
12
61
261
431
350
86

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
N 18

8©OO\IOU1-J>OONI—‘O

(o]

0 Answer

36. How would you describe your HEALTH? [VAR NAME: UHEALTH6, COL. 54]

RESPONSE CODE N
Excellent 1 242
Good 2 667
Fair 3 266
Poor 4 44
Varied 9 3
No Answer 999 17

51

%

20
54
22



37. How accurately would you say the following statements describe you?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
| have a number of MEQUALS6 Very Well 1 584 a7
good qualities Fairly Well 2 608 49
COL. 55 Not Very Well 3 15 1
Not Well At All 4 1 0
No Answer 999 32 3
I am well liked MELIKEDG6 Very Well 1 408 33
COL. 56 Fairly Well 2 732 59
Not Very Well 3 57 5
Not Well At All 4 2 0
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 40 3
I am good looking MELOOKS6 Very Well 1 131 11
COL. 57 Fairly Well 2 763 62
Not Very Well 3 265 21
Not Well At All 4 23 2
No Answer 999 57 5
| can do most things MEWELLG6 Very Well 1 255 21
very well Fairly Well 2 807 65
COL. 58 Not Very Well 3 132 11
Not Well At All 4 7 1
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 37 3
I have lots of MECONF6 Very Well 1 265 21
confidence Fairly Well 2 661 53
COL. 59 Not Very Well 3 234 19
Not Well At All 4 41 3
Varied 9 2 0
No Answer 999 38 3
| am a good person MEGOOD6 Very Well 1 598 43
COL. 60 Fairly Well 2 599 48
Not Very Well 3 14 1
Not Well At All 4 1 0
No Answer 999 27 3

38. There has always been controversy about how parents should treat their teenagers when,
in their mind, their sons and daughters have done something wrong.
What kind of response do you yourself this is generally the most appropriate and effective?
[VAR NAME: TEENRESS6, COL. 61]

RESPONSE CODE N
Taking away privileges 1 346
Being grounded 2 33
Being "given a good talking to" 3 273
Physical discipline 4 9
A discussion without discipline 5 194
Other 6 36
Undecided 8 12
Varied 9 209
No Answer 999 47

52

%
28

22

16

17



Which of these responses did you tend to experience most when YOU were a teenager?

[VAR NAME: YOUTEENSG, COL. 62]

RESPONSE

Taking away privileges

Being grounded

Being "given a good talking to"
Physical discipline

A discussion without discipline
Other

Undecided

Varied

No Answer

39. Please complete this sentence.
“When | face a serious problem, | turn to

”

[VAR NAME: SERTURNSG, COLS. 63-64]

RESPONSE

Parents

Friends

Spouse
Ministers/priests

No One
Boyfriend/qirlfriend
Brother/sister

God

Myself

Drugs/alcohol

Other family member
Combination of sources
Other

NR

Little is know about beliefs and spirituality in Canada today.

CODE

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
10
11
12
15
99
999

40. To what extent do you think about these questions?

ITEM VAR NAME

How did the world
come into being?
COL. 65

QORIGING

What is the purpose
of life?
COL. 66

QPURPOS6

RESPONSE

Often
Sometimes
No Longer
Never Have
No Answer

Often
Sometimes
No Longer
Never Have
No Answer

53

102
100
230
0

9

9
10
123
154
4
77
102
195
140

CODE

[{e]
[¢e]

S

[ [

P UITO0OOONORREFRPEFEOOOWO®

e

CODE

OB~ WNPE QOO WNE

O~ WNPRF

109
140
336
149
142

56

172
134

N

127
589
367
194

46

219
612
252
104

53

%

10
48
30
16

18
49
20

8



How can | experience
happiness?
COL. 67

Why is there suffering
in the world?
COL. 68

What happens
after death?
COL. 69

Is there a God
or Supreme Being?
COL. 70

41. Do you believe:
ITEM

In ESP
CoL. 71

That God exists
COL. 72

In astrology
COL.73

In life after death
COL. 74

QHAPPY6

QSUFFERG

QDEATH6

QGOD6

VAR NAME

ESP6

BELGOD6

ASTROLG6

POSTLIF6

Often
Sometimes
No Longer
Never Have
No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, I Definitely Do Not
No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
No Answer

RESPONSE

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Varied

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

Varied

No Answer
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240
559
260
117

63

317
615
203
51
53

347
358
263
206

63

316
548
194
110

66

231
534
270
121

77

579
379
158

69

51

79
319
472
302

65
369
429

257
117

65

19
45
21

26
50
16

28
29
21
17

26
44
16

30
35
21
10

0



In heaven
COL. 75

In hell
COL. 76

In angels
COL. 77

That Jesus was the
Divine Son of God
COL. 78

That you personally
experienced an event
before it happened
(precognition)
CoL.7.1

Some people have

psychic powers enabling

them to predict events
COL.2

We can have contact
with the spirit world
COL. 3

In near-death
experiences
COL. 4

HEAVENG

HELL6

ANGELS6

BELJC6

PREMONG

PSYCHICG6

SPIRIT6

NDEXPS6

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, I Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, I Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer
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388
382
255
155

56

264
278
388
236

70

377
372
253
178

57

464
380
185
146

62

271
412
288
207

61

190
502
323
161

60

150
363
413
223

90
222
541
231
131

113

31
31
21
13

21
22
31
19

30
30
20
14

37
31
15
12

22
33
23
17

15
41
26
13

12
29
33
18

18
44
19
11



You yourself have
spiritual needs
COL.5

Some things seem
more than just
coincidence

COL. 6

You have
experienced God's
presence

COL.7

That we can
communicate with
the dead

COL. 8

Miraculous healing
sometimes occurs
COL.9

God or a higher power
cares about you
COL. 10

42. Do you see yourself as a spiritual person? [VAR NAME: SPIRPERG, COL. 11]

RESPONSE

Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

IF YES:

SPNEEDG6

MORECOI6

EXPERGO6

TALKDEAG

HEALING6

GODCAREG

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Varied

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, I Definitely Do Not
No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, I Definitely Do Not
No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don’t Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

O~ WNPEF
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CODE

1
2
8
9
999

376
468
204
105

85

355
568
159

68

89

223
307
353
256
100

80
274
428
365

90

268
563
230
114

64

480
382
171
147

57

674
497
4

6
58

30
38
17

29
46
13

18
25
29
21

22
35
30

22
45
19

39
31
14
12

%

54
40

What do YOU mean by "spiritual"?

[VAR NAME: SPMEANG, COLS. 12-13]

FOR RESPONSE CODES, SEE APPENDIX B, pp. 85-86.
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RESPONSE

outside of a religious group

Varied
No Answer

Which of the following best describes you? [VAR NAME: SPSHOWSG6, COL. 14]

| find | can relate my spirituality to others in my religious group
| share my spirituality with some people close to me.

Actually, | keep my spirituality pretty much to myself

©O© O wN

75

226
342

18
579

%

18
28

47

43. To what extent do you AGREE or DISAGREE with these statements?

ITEM

Life has meaning beyond what
we ourselves give to it
[VAR NAME: LIFEMEA®G, COL. 15]

There is basic order to the universe
[VAR NAME: ORDUNIV6, COL. 16]

How we live will influence what
happens to us after we die
[VAR NAME: HOWDIES, COL. 17]

Somehow, some day injustices
will be made right
[VAR NAME: ULTJUST®6, COL. 18]

| am, or previously was, interested
in the New Age movement
[VAR NAME: NEWAGES6, COL. 19]

My closest friends are interested
in spirituality
[VAR NAME: FDSSPIR6, COL. 20]

RESPONSE

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

Varied

No Answer
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432
573
131
29
74

354
646
136

24

76

268
443
313
132

80

265
543
270

82

78

40
130
458
418

189

111
355
483
157

130




I myself am committed to Christianity Strongly Agree
or to another World Faith Agree
[VAR NAME: MECOMMI6, COL. 21] Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied
No Answer 99

OO~ WNEPE

44. How sure are you that you have found the answer to the meaning of life?
[VAR NAME: CERTMEAG, COL. 22]

RESPONSE CODE

Very certain

Quite certain

Rather uncertain

| don’t think there is an answer to such a question

Undecided

No answer 99

O©o0OorWNPE

45. Which of the following comes closest to your view of life after death?
[VAR NAME: VIEWLADSG6, COL. 23]

RESPONSE CODE

| don’t believe that there is life after death 1

| am unsure whether or not there is life after death 2

| believe there must be something beyond death, but | have 3
no idea what it may be like

There is life after death, with rewards for some people 4
and punishment for others

There is life after death, with rewards for some people 5

but no punishment for others
The notion of reincarnation expresses my view of

what happens to people when they die 6
Other 7
Undecided 8
Varied 9
No answer 999

46. What would you say your primary response is to the reality of death?
[VAR NAME: RESDEAT®6, COL. 24]

RESPONSE CODE

Fear

Sorrow

Mystery

Hope

No particular feeling
Other

Undecided

No answer

O©CooouUulhhwWNPE

©
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58

N

130
255
325
452

76

207
178
405

203

39

86
32

37
51

165
292
261
213
190

38

50

252
375
271
235

105

%

11
21
26
37

%

17
14
33

16
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%

13
24
21
17
15

20
30
22
19



47. Do you think that religious groups still have a role to play in Canadian lives?

[VAR NAME: ROLEGPS6, COL. 25]

RESPONSE

Yes

No

Varied

No Answer

IF YES:
What do you consider that role to be?
[VAR NAME: ROLETYP6, COL,26]

RESPONSE

They should be addressing all of life —
spiritual, personal and social issues

They should focus on spiritual and personal issues —
and stay out of social issues

They should focus on spiritual and social issues —
and stay out of personal issues

They should focus on spiritual issues only.

Undecided

Varied

No Answer

48. Do you happen to know:

Who denied Jesus three times? [VAR NAME: KNOWDENG, COL. 27]
CODE

RESPONSE

No

Yes (answered correctly)
Yes (answered incorrectly)
Yes (blank)

No Answer

The first book in the Old Testament? [VAR NAME: KNOWGEN®6, COL. 28]
CODE

RESPONSE

No

Yes (answered correctly)
Yes (answered incorrectly)
Yes (blank)

No Answer

CODE

1
2
9
999

CODE

N

© O~ w

1
2
3
4
999

1
2
3
4
999

873
285

79

484

96

83
188

384

409
458
207

26
139

N

502
496
57
22
162

The name of the sacred book of Islam? [VAR NAME: KNOWKORG6, COL.29]

RESPONSE

No

Yes (answered correctly)
Yes (answered incorrectly)
Yes (blank)

No Answer

59

CODE

N

571
465
17
9
178

%

70
23

%

39

%

33
37
17

11

%

41
40

13

%

46
38
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49. How often do you attend religious services? [VAR NAME: ATTENDG6, COL. 30]

RESPONSE CODE N
Several times a week 1 44
Every week 2 150
Nearly every week 3 63
2-3 times a month 4 49
About once a month 5 51
Several times a year 6 175
About once a year 7 205
Less than once a year 8 199
Never 9 265
No Answer 999 39
IF YOU ATTEND ONCE A MONTH OR MORE:

Approximately how many years ago was your local group/parish established?
[VAR NAME: CGSTARTS6, COL. 31]

RESPONSE CODE N
1-12 1 14
13-20 2 8
21-50 3 86
Over 50 4 200
I’'m not sure 5 51
No Answer 999 881
Approximately how many people are actively involved?

[VAR NAME: CGSIZE®6, COL. 32]

RESPONSE CODE N
50 or less 1 32
51-150 2 61
151-350 3 64
351-500 4 41
501-750 5 28
751-1000 6 16
1001-2000 7 17
Over 2000 8 37
I’'m not sure 9 60
No Answer 999 883
In recent years has your group been:

[VAR NAME: CGTRENDG, COL. 33]

RESPONSE CODE N
Growing 1 126
Declining 2 110
Staying about the same 3 111
No Answer 999 893

60

%
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14

17

16
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How would you describe your worship service?
[VAR NAME: CGWORG6, COL. 34]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Traditional 1 126 10
Contemporary 2 28 2
A blend of both traditional and contemporary 3 150 12
We have both types in separate services 4 20 2
I’'m not sure 5 24 2
No Answer 999 891 72
How long have you been involved with this... congregation?___ years

[VAR NAME: CGCG6, COLS 35-36]

RESPONSE CODE N %
1-5 1 50 4
6-10 2 31 3
11-20 3 42 3
More than 20 4 125 10
No Answer 999 991 80

[IF PROTESTANT] How long have you been involved with this...denomination?__years
[VAR NAME: CGCG6, COLS 37-38]

RESPONSE CODE N %
1-5 1 10 1
6-10 2 6 0
11-20 3 11 1
More than 20 4 76 6
No Answer 999 1137 92

Generally speaking, when you have encountered personal problems over the years,
have your religious groups:

[VAR NAME: CGMING, COL. 39]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Been aware, and given you the support that you have needed 1 143 12
Been aware, but not given you the support you have needed 2 20 2
Not been aware, but still have given you the support needed 3 66 5
Not been aware, and have not given you the support needed 4 58 5
Other 5 16 1
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 937 999
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IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH SOMEONE:

How often does your husband or wife attend services?
[VAR NAME: SPATTENSG, COL. 40]

RESPONSE CODE N %
More often than | do 1 113 9
Less often 2 136 11
Same 3 554 45
No Answer 999 437 35

IF YOU HAVE SCHOOL-AGE CHILDREN:

How frequently — if at all —do your children attend Sunday School or classes of religious
instruction which are not part of their regular school days?
[VAR NAME: CHATTENSG, COL. 41]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Regularly 1 86 7
Often 2 24 2
Sometimes 3 92 7
Never 4 216 17
No Answer 999 822 66

50. How often would you say that YOU and YOUR PARENTS (or guardians) went to religious services
when you were growing up?

YOU [VAR NAME: YGATT®6, COL. 42]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Several times a week 1 100 8
Every week 2 445 36
Nearly every week 3 163 13
2-3 times a month 4 65 5
About once a month 5 49 4
Several times a year 6 79 6
About once a year 7 41 3
Less than once a year 8 59 5
Never 9 68 6
No Answer 999 171 14
YOUR MOTHER [VAR NAME: MAYGATT6, COL. 43]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Not applicable 0 23 2
Several times a week 1 84 7
Every week 2 397 32
Nearly every week 3 133 11
2-3 times a month 4 62 5
About once a month 5 47 4
Several times a year 6 94 8
About once a year 7 50 4
Less than once a year 8 70 6
Never 9 100 8
No Answer 999 180 15

62



YOUR FATHER [VAR NAME: PAYGATT®6, COL. 44]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Not applicable 0 34 3
Several times a week 1 74 6
Every week 2 312 25
Nearly every week 3 106 9
2-3 times a month 4 40 3
About once a month 5 42 3
Several times a year 6 68 6
About once a year 7 86 7
Less than once a year 8 79 6
Never 9 185 15
No Answer 999 214 17

In general terms ...how would you summarize YOUR OWN INVOLVEMENT in religious groups OVER TIME?
(Please circle as many age categories as apply to you.)

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
Prior to your teens INVPREG High 1 403 33
COL. 45 Moderate 2 391 32
Low 3 187 15
None 4 124 10
Varied 9 2 0
No Answer 999 133 11
During your teen years  INVTEENG High 1 220 18
COL. 46 Moderate 2 369 30
Low 3 288 23
None 4 229 19
Varied 9 4 0
No Answer 999 130 11
From 18-24 INV18246 High 1 114 9
COL. 47 Moderate 2 246 20
Low 3 331 27
None 4 387 31
Varied 9 2 0
No Answer 999 160 13
From 25-29 INV25296 High 1 125 10
COL. 48 Moderate 2 212 17
Low 3 274 22
None 4 393 32
No Answer 999 236 19
From 30-39 INV30396 High 1 136 11
COL. 49 Moderate 2 182 15
Low 3 215 17
None 4 346 28
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 360 29
From 40-49 INV40496 High 1 107 9
COL. 50 Moderate 2 141 11
Low 3 174 14
None 4 267 22
No Answer 999 551 44
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From 50-59 INV50596 High 1 90 7
COL.51 Moderate 2 86 7
Low 3 110 9
None 4 196 16
No Answer 999 757 61
From 60 onward INV60P6 High 1 66 5
COL. 52 Moderate 2 56 5
Low 3 61 5
None 4 143 12
No Answer 999 912 74

51. Which of the following have been performed for you by areligious group (a) in the PAST or,
as you see it, (b) will probably be carried out for you in the FUTURE? [Circle as many as apply.]

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
A birth-related ceremony PBIRTH6 Yes, in the past 1 863 70
COL. 53 No Answer 999 377 30
A wedding ceremony PWEDG6 Yes, in the past 1 777 63
COL. 54 No Answer 999 462 37
A funeral PFUNG6 Yes, In the past 1 548 44
COL. 55 No Answer 999 691 56
A birth-related ceremony FBIRTH6 Yes, probably in the future 1 247 20
COL. 56 No Answer 999 993 80
A wedding ceremony FWEDG6 Yes, probably in the future 1 304 25
COL.5 No Answer 999 935 75
A funeral FFUNG6 Yes, probably in the future 1 708 57
COL. 58 No Answer 999 531 43

52. IF YOU DO NOT ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES REGULARLY:

Some observers maintain that few people are actually abandoning their religious traditions. Rather,
they draw selective beliefs and practices, even if they do not attend services frequently. They are not
about to be recruited by other religious groups. Their identification with their religious tradition is
fairly solidly fixed, and it is to these groups that they will turn when confronted with marriage, death
and, frequently, birth.

a. How well would you say this observation describes YOU?
[VAR NAME: ROLERELS6, COL. 59]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Very accurately 1 271 22
Somewhat accurately 2 392 32
Not very accurately 3 126 10
Not accurately at all 4 105 9
No Answer 999 346 28
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b. Would you consider the possibility of being more involved in a religious group if you
found it to be worthwhile for yourself or your family?

[VAR NAME: MEOPENSG, COL. 60]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Yes 1 157 13
Perhaps 2 345 28
No 3 376 30
Undecided 8 1 0
No Answer 999 360 29

IF “YES” or “PERHAPS”:

What kind of things would make it worthwhile?
[VAR NAMES: MEWHAT16, MEWHAT26, COLS. 61-64]

FOR RESPONSE CODES, SEE APPENDIX B, pp. 86-87.

FINALLY, WE WOULD LIKE TO ASK YOU SOME QUESTIONS CONCERNING YOUR BACKGROUND.
THIS INFORMATION IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IF WE ARE TO UNDERSTAND HOW VARIOUS
IDEAS AND BEHAVIOUR FIT INTO THE LIVES OF CANADIANS.

53. In what country were you born? [VAR NAME: COBORNG6, COLS. 65-66]

FOR RESPONSE CODES, SEE APPENDIX B, p. 87.

IF OUTSIDE CANADA: In what year did you come to Canada? [VAR NAME: YRIMMIG6, COLS 67-68]

54. Were your parents born outside of Canada?
MOTHER [VAR NAME: MAIMMIG6, COL. 70]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Yes 1 392 32
No 2 7999 64
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 52 4

FATHER [VAR NAME: PAIMMIG6, COL. 71]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Yes 1 367 30
No 2 839 68
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 34 3

55. Where are you presently living? [VAR NAME: RESNOWS6, COL. 72]

RESPONSE CODE N %
On a farm 1 26 2
Rural non-farm area 2 101 8
In a town/city of under 30,000 people 3 366 30
In a city of 30,000-100,000 people 4 177 14
In a city of 100,000-400,000 people 5 203 16
In a city of over 400,000 people 6 335 27
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 999 29 2
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56. How many times have you changed residences in the past 5 years?
[VAR NAME: MOVEDG, COL. 73]

RESPONSE CODE N %

0 0 762 62

1 1 210 17

2 2 107 9

3 or more 3 133 11

No Answer 999 27 2

57. Do you fluently speak: VAR NAME: LANG6, COL. 74]

RESPONSE CODE N %

English and French 1 68 5

English only 29 21 74

French only 3 217 18

Other 4 17 1

No Answer 999 17 1

58. Are you: [VAR NAME: GENDERG6, COL. 75]

RESPONSE CODE N %

Female 1 627 51

Male 2 601 49

No Answer 999 11 0

59. In what year were you born? [VAR NAME: YRBORNG, COLS. 75-76] Actual years coded

RESPONSE CODE N %

Age Cohort 18-34 1 361 29
35-54 2 505 41
55-plus 3 341 27
Unknown 999 33 3

60. What is your CULTURAL HERITAGE (e.g., English, French, Chinese)?

[VAR NAME: NATGP16, COL. 8.1-2 and NATGP26, COL. 3-4]
FOR RESPONSE CODES, SEE APPENDIX B, p. 87.

61. What race are you? [VAR NAME: RACES6, COL. 5]

RESPONSE CODE N %

White 1 921 74

Black 2 12 1

Native 3 5 0

Asian (Oriental) 4 16 1

East Indian or Pakistani 5 11 1

Other 6 2 0

Varied 9 18 2

No Answer 999 255 21
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62. Are you currently: [VAR NAME: MARITALG, COL. 6]

RESPONSE CODE N
Married 1 661
Cohabiting 2 148
Separated 3 25
Divorced 4 71
Widowed 5 81
Never Married 6 221
Varied 9 6
No Answer 999 27

63. Have you ever been divorced? [VAR NAME: DIVORCESG, COL. 7]

RESPONSE CODE N
Yes 1 188
No 2 1013
No Answer 999 39

64. If you were asked to use one of four names for YOUR social class, which would it be?

[VAR NAME: CLASS6, COL. 8]

RESPONSE CODE N
Lower Class 1 81
Middle Class 2 894
Upper Middle Class 3 218
Upper Class 4 7
Undecided 8 1
Varied 9 9
No Answer 999 29

65. With respect to your PROVINCIAL political PARTY PREFERENCE, do you usually think of

yourself as: [VAR NAME: PARTPROG6, COL. 9]

RESPONSE CODE N
Conservative 1 253
Liberal 2 364
NDP 3 144
Parti Quebecois 4 107
Other (please specify) 5 55
Depends on person 6 21
None 7 75
Undecided 8 15
Varied 9 20
No Answer 999 152

66. In terms of formal education, what is the HIGHEST LEVEL you have COMPLETED?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N
Level EDUCS6 Grade school 1 59
COL. 10 High school 2 354
Technical/business/ 3 352

community college
Undergraduate university 4 220
Graduate degree/ 5 212

professional school
Doctorate 6 20
No Answer 999 23
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Major/Field EDAREAG6 Commerce - Management 1 69
COLS. 11-12 Education 2 65
Engineering 3 24
Fine Arts 4 17
Humanities 5 42
Law 6 7
Physical Education 7 1
Medicine 8 38
Varied 9 5
Physical Sciences 11 42
Religion 12 12
Social Sciences 14 50
Other 99 41
No Answer 999 827
67. When you were a teenager, did you ever drop out of school and then return?
[VAR NAME: DROPOUT®6, COL. 13]
RESPONSE CODE N
Yes 1 163
No 2 1032
No Answer 999 44
68. At present are YOU: [VAR NAME: WRKSTAT®6, COL. 14]
RESPONSE CODE N
Employed full-time 1 680
Employed, but not at work because of illness, lay-off or strike 2 30
Not employed outside the home 3 79
Retired 4 51
In school, not employed 5 35
In school, employed part-time 6 259
Employed part-time, not in school 7 43
Unemployed 8 31
Self-Employed 0 12
No Answer 999 1927
IF EMPLOYED:
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What kind of work do you normally do? [VAR NAME: TYPEG6, COLS. 15-18]

The detailed Statistics Canada tables for [TYPES5] and [SPTYPES] are not reproduced here.

Occupations have been coded according to the 1990 Statistics Canada Standard Occupational Classification.

69. With respect to your POLITICAL VIEWS (not party), how would you rate yourself?
[VAR NAME: POLVIEWSG, COL. 19]

RESPONSE CODE N
Extremely liberal 1 62
Liberal 2 269
Moderate, middle of the road 3 553
Conservative 4 199
Extremely conservative 5 24
Undecided 8 7
Varied 9 2
No Answer 999 125

68

%

22
45
16

10




70. With respect to FEDERAL political PARTY PREFERENCE, do you usually think of yourself as:

[VAR NAME: PARTFEDG, COL. 20]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Conservative 1 179 14
Liberal 2 429 35
NDP 3 109 9
Canadian Alliance 4 141 11
Bloc Quebecois 5 82 7
Other 6 20 2
None 7 57 5
Undecided 8 19 2
Varied 9 16 1
No Answer 999 177 14
71. IF YOU ARE MARRIED OR LIVING WITH SOMEONE:
At present is your spouse/partner: [VAR NAME: SPWKSTAG, COL. 21]
RESPONSE CODE N %
Employed full-time 1 454 37
Employed, not at work because of illness, lay-off, or strike 2 14 1
Not employed outside the home 3 80 7
Retired 4 12 1
In school, not employed 5 17 1
In school, employed part-time 6 161 13
Employed part-time, not in school 7 77 6
Unemployed 8 1 0
Self-Employed 0 13 1
No Answer 999 408 33
IF EMPLOYED:

What kind or work does he/she do? [VAR NAME: SPTYPE6, COLS. 22-25]

Occupations have been coded according to the 1990 Statistics Canada Standard Occupational Classification.

The detailed Statistics Canada tables for [TYPES5] and [SPTYPES5] are not reproduced here.

Which best describes the arrangement between you and your spouse or partner for doing

things like cooking, cleaning and laundry? [VAR NAME: DIVLABG6, COL. 26]

RESPONSE CODE

She does all the cooking, cleaning, and laundry

She does most of it

Both share the work equally

He does most of it

He does all the cooking, cleaning, and laundry

No Answer 99

O U~ WNPEF
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72. How many children do you have? [VAR NAME: CHILDRES6, COL. 27]

RESPONSE CODE N %
0 0 308 25
1 1 170 14
2 2 334 27
3 3 200 16
4 4 74 6
5 5 33 3
6 or more 6 27 2
No Answer 999 94 8

IF YOU HAVE CHILDREN:

How many are:
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
Preschool CHPRES6 1 1 117 9
COL. 28 2 2 21 2
3 3 2 0
No Answer 999 1100 89
6-12 CH6126 1 1 125 10
COL. 29 2 2 53 4
3 3 5 1
No Answer 999 1056 85
13-19 CH13196 1 1 108 9
COL. 30 2 2 66 5
3 3 8 1
4 4 1 0
No Answer 999 1056 85
20 or over CH20PLUG6 1 1 87 7
COL. 31 2 2 142 12
3 3 113 9
4 4 65 5
5 5 26 2
6 6 15 1
7 7 6 1
8 8 2 0
9 or more 9 4 0
No Answer 999 779 63

73. When you were 16 years old, were your natural parents: [VAR NAME: PARMARG, COL. 32]

RESPONSE CODE N %
Married to each other 1 1021 82
Divorced or separated 2 130 11
Deceased: (one) 3 40 3
Deceased: (both) 4 3 0
Not married 5 4 0
Other 6 4 0
Adopted 7 7 1
Don’t Know 8 1 0
Varied 9 14 1
No Answer 999 29 2
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74. Would you please indicate YOUR general religious preference, along with your SPOUSE/PARTNER
(if applicable) and PARENTS:

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N %
You RELIG6 Protestant 1 498 40
COL. 33 Roman Catholic 2 479 39
Other Faith (Unspecified) 3 11 1
None 4 172 14
Buddhist 5 6 1
Hindu 6 4 0
Islam 7 2 0
Jewish 8 8 1
Other 9 12 1
No Answer 999 48 4
Your Spouse/Partner SPRELIG6 Protestant 1 359 29
COL. 34 Roman Catholic 2 377 30
Other Faith (Unspecified) 3 12 1
None 4 111 9
Buddhist 5 0 0
Hindu 6 4 0
Islam 7 2 0
Jewish 8 11 1
Other 9 4 0
No Answer 999 360 29
Your Mother MARELIG6 Protestant 1 498 40
COL. 35 Roman Catholic 2 445 36
Other Faith (Unspecified) 3 10 1
None 4 78 6
Buddhist 5 1 0
Hindu 6 4 0
Islam 7 2 0
Jewish 8 10 1
Other 9 3 0
No Answer 999 190 15
Your Father PARELIG6 Protestant 1 439 35
COL. 36 Roman Catholic 2 421 34
Other Faith (Unspecified) 3 6 1
None 4 129 10
Buddhist 5 2 0
Hindu 6 4 0
Islam 7 2 0
Jewish 8 9 1
Other 9 3 0
No Answer 999 225 18
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IF PROTESTANT:

WHAT DENOMINATION?

ITEM: You Spouse/Partner  Your Mother Your Father
VAR NAME: DENOM®6 SPDENOM6 MADENOMG6 PADENOM®6
COLS. 37-38 COLS. 39-40 COLS. 41-42 COLS. 43-44
RESPONSE CODE N % N % N % N %
Anglican 01 102 8 81 7 106 9 80 7
Baptist 02 33 3 28 2 27 2 24 2
Lutheran 03 27 2 20 2 32 2 35 3
Presbyterian 04 33 3 22 2 32 2 32 3
United 05 195 16 136 11 179 14 153 12
Adventist 06 3 0 1 0 1 0 2 0
Brethren 07 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Christian 08 4 0 1 0 6 1 4 0
Ctn & Miss Alliance 09 3 1 2 0 1 0 2 0
Christian Reformed 10 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0
Church of Christ 11 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Congregational 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eastern Orthodox 13 6 0 3 0 7 1 8 1
Evangelical (General) 14 3 0 2 0 1 0 1 0
Evangelical (Free) 15 3 0 2 0 1 0 0O O
Full Gospel 16 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Greek Orthodox 17 3 0 2 0 2 0 3 0
Jehovah's Witness 18 5 0 3 0 2 0 0 0
Mennonite 19 6 1 5 0 5 0 5 0
Methodist 20 2 0 2 0 2 0 3 0
Mormon 21 4 0 7 1 6 1 5 0
Nazarene 22 7 1 0 0 0 0 5 0
Non-Denominational 23 3 0 2 0 1 1 1 0
Pentecostal 24 13 1 5 0 9 1 9 1
Quaker 25 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Russian Orthodox 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Salvation Army 27 3 0 3 0 4 0 4 0
Ukrainian Orthodox 28 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Unitarian 29 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OTHER: Evangelical 30 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 O-
OTHER: Charismatic 31 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Mixed Protestant 32 7 1 0 0 3 0 1 0
Ukrainian Catholic 40 3 0 0 0 2 0 1 0
None 39 2 0 0 0 3 0 2 0
Other 99 14 1 15 1 12 1 12 1
No Answer 999 754 61 894 72 791 64 848 68
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75. How important is your religious tradition to you? (that is being Catholic, United, Buddhist, etc.)

[VAR NAME: NBTRADG, COL. 45]
RESPONSE CODE

Very Important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

Doesn’t apply

No Answer 99

OO~ WNPE

76. Are you open to the possibility of switching to a different tradition?
[VAR NAME: OPENSW6, COL. 46]

RESPONSE CODE

Yes

No

Doesn’t Apply

Undecided

Varied

No Answer 99

O OOWNEF

77. During the last few years, would you say your financial situation has been:
[VAR NAME: FINALTES6, COL. 47]

RESPONSE CODE
Getting better 1
Getting worse 2
Staying about the same 3
Varied 9
No Answer 999

78. So far as you and your family are concerned, would you say that your present financial

leaves you: [VAR NAME: SATFING, COL. 48]

RESPONSE CODE
Pretty well satisfied 1
More or less satisfied 2
Not very satisfied 3
Not satisfied at all 4
No Answer 999

N

253
359
310
172
100

45

170
768
248

50

N

397
293
518
1
30

N

262
591
269
76
43

%
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%

14
62
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%

32
24
42
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%

21
48
22
6
4

79. Which of the figures below comes closest to your TOTAL FAMILY INCOME, before taxes, in 1999?

[VAR NAME: INCOMES6, COL. 49]

RESPONSE CODE

less than $10,000
$10,000-19,999
$20,000-29,999
$30,000-39,999
$40,000-49,999
$50,000-59,999
$60,000-69,999
$70,000-100,000
Over $100,000
No Answer
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80. Compared with Canadian families in general, would you say your family income is:
[VAR NAME: COMPINCS6, COL. 50]

RESPONSE CODE N

Far above average 1 34
Above average 2 334
Average 3 540
Below average 4 240
Far below average 5 41
Varied 9 2
No Answer 999 48
81. Do you consider the amount of federal income tax you have to pay as being:
[VAR NAME: FEDTAX6, COL. 51]
RESPONSE CODE N
About right 1 230
Too high 2 943
Too low 3 3
Varied 9 3
No Answer 999 61
82. IF YOU COULD LIVE...
in any PROVINCE, where would you live? [VAR NAME: IFPROV6, COLS. 52-53]

RESPONSE CODE N
British Columbia 1 264
Alberta 2 150
Saskatchewan 3 32
Manitoba 4 22
Ontario 5 320
Quebec 6 178
New-Brunswick 7 32
Nova Scotia 8 45
Prince Edward Island 9 9
Newfoundland 10 19
NWT 11 1
Yukon 12 2
Don’'t Know 88 8
Varied 9 2
No Answer 999 156
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82. IF YOU COULD LIVE...
in any COUNTRY, where would you live? [VAR NAME: IFCOUNT®6, COLS. 54-55]

RESPONSE CODE N
Canada 1 833
Quebec 2 21
United States 3 97
Australia 4 23
Denmark 5 1
England 6 11
Finland 7 1
France 8 7
Germany 9 2
Ireland 10 1
Israel 11 1
Italy 12 9
Netherlands 13 3
Philippines 14 1
Poland 15 1
Scotland 16 1
Sweden 17 1
Switzerland 18 11
West Indies 19 1
Mexico 20 2
New Zealand 21 6
Caribbean 22 14
United Kingdom 23 2
South/Latin America 24 7
Africa 25 1
Asia 26 4
Europe 27 6
Don’t Know 88 7
Varied 98 1
Other 99 10
No Answer 999 151

83. At what age do you plan to retire? [VAR NAME: AGERET®6, COL. 56]

RESPONSE CODE N

Under 65 1 425
At 65 2 153
After 65 3 43
Have no plans 4 274
| don’t intend to retire 5 55
| have already retired 6 247
Varied 9 3
No Answer 999 40
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84. Thinking back over THE PAST TEN YEARS, would you

DECREASE, or NO PARTICULAR CHANGE in:

ITEM

The general pace of life
COL. 57

The time you have to
do the things you want
COL. 58

The extra money
you have on hand
COL. 59

Your use of a
personal computer
COL. 60

The cautiousness you
have to show strangers
COL. 61

The amount of
crime in Canada
COL. 62

The number of
organizations
you belong to
COL. 63

How often you attend
religious services
COL. 64

The time you spend
watching television
COL. 65

Your interest
in spirituality
COL. 66

VAR NAME

CHPACEG6

CHTIMEG

CHEXTRAG

CHPC6

CHCAUT6

CHCRIMEG6

CHORGS6

CHATTG6

CHTV6

CHSPIRG6

RESPONSE

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
No Answer

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
No Answer

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
No Answer

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
No Answer

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
No Answer

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
Varied

No Answer

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
No Answer

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
No Answer

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
No Answer

An Increase
A Decrease
No Change
No Answer
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N

965
111
121

42

226
827
140

46

325
675
191

49

710

56
273
200

635
96
434
75

855
92
239

53

1999

348
623
73

109
280
787

63

213
471
509

46

303
160
705
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say there has been AN INCREASE, A

%

78
13
10

3

18
67
11

4

26
55
15

4

57

5
22
16

51
8
35
6

69
7
19
0
3

16
28
50

6

9
23
64

5

17
38
41

4

24
13
57
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Your enjoyment of CHMARG An Increase 1 372 30
marriage (if applicable) A Decrease 2 78 6
COL. 67 No Change 3 376 30
No Answer 999 413 33
Your general happiness CHHAP6 An Increase 1 550 44
COL. 68 A Decrease 2 201 16
No Change 3 435 35
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 999 53 4
85. Taking all things together, would you say you are: [VAR NAME: HAPPY6, COL. 69]
RESPONSE CODE N %
Very happy 1 254 21
Pretty happy 2 830 67
Not too happy 3 110 9
Not happy at all 4 9 1
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 999 34 3
Generally speaking, how would you describe your marriage?
[VAR NAME: HAPMARG, COL. 70]
RESPONSE CODE N %
Very happy 1 344 28
Pretty happy 2 346 28
Not too happy 3 40 3
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 999 507 41

87. WE WOULD LIKE YOU TO LOOK AHEAD FIFTY YEARS-TO THE YEAR 2050-- AND TELL US HOW

YOU FEEL ABOUT THE FUTURE OF THE FOLLOWING.

Do you think they will GAIN more influence, LOSE some influence, or remain about the SAME?

ITEM VAR NAME
The traditional family FUTFAM6
COL. 71

Education FUTEDUCG6
COL. 72

Science FUTSCI6
COL. 73

RESPONSE

Gain

Lose
Same
Varied

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same

No Answer
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1

2

3
98
999

1
2
3
999

O© WN -

N

239
711
214

74

713
281
167

78

1022
65
74
80

%

19
57
17
0
6

58
23
14
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The computer
industry
COL. 74

Professional sports
COL. 75

Women
COL. 76

Men
COL. 77

Traditional morality
COL. 78

Religion
CoL.9.1

Atheism
COL. 2

The United States
COL. 3

Europe
COL. 4

China
COL.5

FUTCOMPG6

FUTSPORG6

FUTWOMEG

FUTMENG

FUTMORG6

FUTRELG6

FUTATHG6

FUTUSG6

FUTEURG

FUTCHING

Gain

Lose
Same
Varied

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Varied

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer
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1068

56
39

75

279
481
382

98

795
67
294
83

243
361
544

91

198
657
298

87

156
701
304

78
370
275
465
129
458
345
336

99
450
208
462
118
646
163
312

117

16
53
24

13
57
25

30
22
38

10
37

28
27

36
17
37

10
52
13
25
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The United Nations
COL. 6

Quebec
COL.7

Canada as a whole
COL. 8

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR WILLINGNESS TO PARTICIPATE IN PROJECT CANADA 2000

FUTUNG

FUTQUEG

FUTCANG

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
Varied

No Answer
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999

353
373
392

120
227
504
399
109
492

254
406

88

29
30
32

10

18
41
32

40
21
33



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ITEM

Date received

RECORD 9, COL. 9

Language Version
of Questionnaire

COL. 10

Home Province
of Respondent

COLSs. 11-12

Community Size

Background
COL. 13

Specific Area
COLS. 14-15

Select CMAs
COL. 16

VAR NAME

DATEING

LANGV6

PROVINCG6

CATEGORG6

COMMUNG

KEYCMASG6

RESPONSE CODE N
Pre-June 1 313
June 1-15 2 269
June 16-31 3 156
July 1-15 4 65
July 16-30 5 164
Aug 1-15 6 156
Aug 16-31 7 60
After Aug 31 8 57
English 1 970
French 2 270
British Columbia 1 165
Alberta 2 121
Saskatchewan 3 41
Manitoba 4 48
Ontario 5 469
Quebec 6 296
New Brunswick 7 31
Nova Scotia 8 35
Prince Edward Island 9 3
Newfoundland-Labrador 0 19
Yukon 11 3
Unknown 999 7
Metropolitan Area 1 653
Small City 2 169
Small town 3 411
Unknown 999 6
Codes suppressed to respect anonymity.

Vancouver 1 59
Edmonton 2 41
Calgary 3 21
Winnipeg 4 26
Toronto 5 137
Montreal 6 109
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25
22
13

13
13

78
22

13
10

38
24
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<1

53

14

33
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APPENDIX A

PROJECT CANADA SURVEY SERIES
Methodology

The Project Canada Research Program has been carried out from The University of Lethbridge under the
direction of Dr. Reginald Bibby. National surveys of adults 18 and over have been conducted in 1975, 1980,
1985, 1990, 1995, 2000, and 2005, with complementary surveys of youth in 1984, 1992, 2000, and 2008.
Further, in 2015 and 2016, additional adult and youth surveys were completed on-line in partnership with Angus
Reid.

THE ADULT SURVEYS

Data Collection. The first seven adult surveys made use of self-administered questionnaires and were
conducted by mail over approximately four-month periods. Questionnaires ranged from eleven to twenty pages
in length and included 300 to 400 variables. The goal was to generate extensive information on life in Canada,
with specific attention given to social issues, intergroup relations, and religion. With minor variations, the
procedures involved (1) mailing the questionnaire with a front-page cover letter, (2) sending a follow-up
postcard, and (3) mailing a second questionnaire.

Sampling. A representative sample of about 1,100 cases is sufficient to claim a confidence level of 95%
and a confidence interval of four percentage points when generalizing to the Canadian adult population. Size
and representativeness are the two key criteria in being able to generalize with accuracy from a sample to a
population. Considerable care therefore was taken to ensure that both standards were met.

Concerning size, an interest in provincial comparisons resulted in 1,917 cases being gathered in 1975;
1,482 in 1980, 1,630 in 1985, 1,472 in 1990, 1,765 in 1995, 1,729 in 2000, and 2,400 in 2005. With respect to
representativeness, the national population was stratified by province (ten) and community size (>100,000,
99-10,000, <10,000), with the sample drawn proportionate to the populations involved. As resources improved,
the number of communities drawn increased from 30 in 1975 to 43 in 1980, 104 in 1985, 145 in 1990, 228 in
1995, 304 in 2000, and 355 in 2005. Participants were randomly selected using telephone directories.
Discrepancies between the sample and population characteristics were corrected by weighting for provincial
and community size, along with gender and age. Each of the seven samples were weighted down to about
1,200 cases in order to minimize the use of large weight factors (i.e., three or more).

As can be seen in Table 1, all of the samples were highly representative of the Canadian population.
Samples of this size and composition, as noted, should be accurate within about four percentage points on
most questionnaire items, 19 times in 20 similar surveys. Comparisons with similar Gallup poll items, for
example, have consistently found this to be the case.

The Panels. A major interest of the ongoing national surveys has been to monitor social change and
stability. Each survey sample from 1980 through 2005 consisted of (a) a core of people who participated in the
previous survey and (b) new participants, who were used to create a full national sample of about 1,500 cases.
For example, while the first 1975 survey was a typical cross-sectional survey with 1,917 participants, the Project
Can80 sample of 1,482 people included 1,056 who had also been involved in 1975 (for details, see Table 2).

Various panels can be constructed from the surveys according to the five-year interval desired (e.g.,
1975-85, 1980-90, 1990-2000). While no claim is being made that these panels are representative of all
Canadians, they do provide intriguing and novel data on the attitudes, outlooks, and behaviour of a core of
Canadians over the last quarter of the twentieth century. The panels can be weighted as deemed necessary
by data users.
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Table 1. Population & Samples:1975 Through 2005 (%’s)

1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005
Pop Samp Pop Samp Pop Samp Pop Samp Pop Samp Pop Samp Pop Samp

Community Size

100,000+ 55 55 51 52 52 53 53 53 53 54 53 53 60 60
99-10,000 13 14 15 15 15 14 15 15 15 15 15 14 14 13
<10,000 32 31 34 33 33 33 32 32 32 31 32 33 26 27
Gender

Female 51 48 51 50 51 50 51 51 51 50 51 51 51 50
Male 49 52 49 50 49 50 49 49 49 50 49 49 49 50
Age

18-34 39 37 43 41 41 40 40 38 37 37 31 30 30 29
35-54 35 36 31 31 32 33 33 35 36 36 41 42 40 40
55+ 26 27 26 28 27 27 27 27 27 27 28 28 30 31
Marital Status

Married* 70 70 67 70 66 71 67 68 66 67 66 68 67 68
Never married 22 17 23 17 24 17 21 19 20 20 20 18 18 20
Widowed 7 10 7 10 6 7 6 7 8 7 8 8 9 6
Divorced 1 3 3 3 4 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
Education

Post-Secondary+ 35 38 41 49 46 50 51 55 58 63 61 65 63 65
Secondary or less 65 62 59 51 54 50 49 45 42 37 39 35 37 35
Ethnicity

British 45 49 43 *xx 40 47 42 50 44 51 44 48 42 46
French 28 18 28 27 30 31 25 29 26 29 24 28 23
Other** 27 33 29 * 33 23 27 25 27 23 27 28 30 31

Population source: Statistics Canada.

*Includes separated and cohabiting. **Includes “Canadian.” ***Not available.

Return Rates. For national surveys, the Project Canada return rates have been relatively high—52% in
1975, 65% in 1980, about 60% in 1985, 1990, 1995. And around 50% in 2000 and 2005. We tended to hear
from about 65% of the people who had patrticipated previously and 50% to 40% of those we had contacted for
the first time. The drop-off was particularly apparent among people under the age of 35.

Funding. The 1975 survey was carried out at a cost of about $14,000 and had four major sources: the
United Church of Canada ($2,000), the CBC ($3,000), the Solicitor General of Canada ($5,000), and the
University of Lethbridge ($4,000). In 1980, the panel portion of the survey was made possible by grants from
the Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council of Canada ($10,000) and the United Church of Canada
($2,000). The second phase of Project Can80, which involved filling the core out into a full national sample,
cost approximately $8,000 and was funded primarily by the University of Lethbridge. Project Can85 was funded
completely by the Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council of Canada ($45,000), Project Can90,
Project Can95, Project Canada 2000, and Project Canada 2005 were all funded by the Lilly Endowment (about
$65,000 each). A contract for analysis of pertinent findings for the Secretary of State helped to make Project
Teen Canada 84 possible, while the Project Teen Canada surveys in 1992, 2000, and 2008 were all funded by
the Lilly Endowment and its Louisville Institute funding arm (some $50,000 each). PC 2005 and PTC 2008
received supplementary funding from two Alberta government departments who requested an oversampling of
adult and teens in the province and additional, Alberta-specific reports.
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Table 2. Summary of Nature and Composition
of Project Canada Surveys and Panels

Participants by Originating Year (%)

Year Size 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005
1975 1917 100%  ---
1980 1482 71 29
1985 1630 34 10 56
1990 1472 24 5 22 49
1995 1765 23 2 9 12 54
2000 1729 14 4 8 7 14 53 -
2005 2400* 7 1 4 3 6 8 71

Participants from Each Year (N)

1975 1917 1917 --- - - - - -
1980 1482 1056 426 - - - - -
1985 1630 561 155 914 - - - -
1990 1472 359 70 323 720 --- --- ---
1995 1765 400 41 159 216 949 --- ---
2000 1729 241 72 134 126 246 910 ---
2005 2400 163 33 93 74 132 197 1708*

*Included an Alberta oversample of 337.
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Project Canada 2000 Methodological Summary

1. Background
» The survey was the sixth in the Project Canada national adult surveys. It was carried out by mail between
approximately April 15" and October 15 of 2000. Reginald W. Bibby was the principal investigator,
assisted by Project Manager Reggie Gordon Bibby, Jr. and a number of student research assistants.

* Project Canada 2000 was comprised of a list of some 1,700 people who had participated in the five
previous Project Canada adult surveys (1975 through 1995). Based on previous participation
experiences, an additional new sample of some 1,500 people were drawn, with the goal of having a total
sample of at least 1,500 people.

» The funding for the survey was provided by the Lilly Endowment.

2. The Questionnaire
» As with Project Can75, Project Can80, Project Can85, Project Can90, and Project Can95, the 1995
questionnaire was constructed to provide comprehensive data pertaining to three main subject areas
being investigated: social issues, intergroup relations, and religion. In order to monitor change, many of
the items in the 1975, 1980, 1985, 1990, and 1995 versions were included in the questionnaire, with new
items added to clarify the earlier findings as well as update the content more generally.

» Length: 20 pages; variables: about 400; completion time: 1-2 1/2 hours.

3. Sampling and Procedures
+ One again, the design was for the sample to include as many people as possible from the previous
surveys spanning 1975 through 1995, plus new participants for 2000. The effort to locate the 1,765 people
who had participated in the 1995 survey began in the spring of 2000 and continued throughout the project.
It appears that some 1,300 of the “PC95” respondents were located (about 75%).

« Based on previous survey experiences, a projected required supplemental sample of about 1,500 cases
was drawn in the spring which, when combined with the core from 1995, would produce a final sample of
adequate size and sufficient representativeness to permit high accuracy generalizations to the Canadian
population (typically, about 25% cannot be located). As before, Canada was stratified by province and
community size (>100,000, 99-10,000, <10,000), and the overall sample drawn proportionate to the
national population, with 228 communities involved. Potential participants were randomly selected using
telephone directories. As in 1980, 1985, 1990, and 1995, it was anticipated that weighting for provincial
and community size, as well as gender would be required, with age weighting required since the ongoing
cores would have aged anywhere from five to twenty-five years — and also to correct for the growing
underrepresentation of people under the age of 35.

» Follow-up procedures were the same as used in 1985 and 1990. Approximately two to three weeks after
the initial mailing, the pre-paid post-card—functioning as a reminder and asking about the status of the
questionnaire—was sent, followed about three weeks later by a second copy of the questionnaire, with
“Second Request” stamped on its cover letter. In the fall of 2000, participants were sent a thank-you
post-card, informing them how the results were being disseminated, and welcoming further inquiries.

« A total of 1,014 people from 1995 (58% of that 1,765 total) submitted usable questionnaires, as did 715
new individuals (including 241 respondents who had first participated in 1975, resulting in a 2000 total
sample of 1,729. The overall return rate was about 60%.

5. Representativeness
» These 1,729 cases have been weighted for provincial and community size, along with gender and age.
In order to minimize the use of large weight factors, the sample again was reduced—to 1,240 cases.

* So weighted, the sample is highly representative of the Canadian population (see Table 1). A
representative sample of this size should be accurate within about four percentage points on most items,
19 times in 20 similar surveys.
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APPENDIX B

OPEN-ENDED ITEMS

Q.12. Country’s Most Serious Problem... [VAR NAME: N1PROB6, RECORD 1, COLS. 38-39]

01 Poverty 22 The Lack of Gun Controls 43 Government Social Programs
02 Unemployment 23 Family Breakdown 44 Unemployment Insurance
03 Crime 24 American Influence 45 Greed

04 Sexual Harassment 25 Juvenile Delinquency 46 Government Spending

05 Lack of Canadian Unity 26 Government Incompetence 47 Taxes

06 Child Abuse 27 Native-White Relations 48 Too Much Government
07 French - English Relations 28 Violence in Schools 49 Other Government Related
08 National Debt 29 Health Care 50 The Future

09 Unequal Treatment of Women 30 Abortion 51 Domestic Violence

10 Racial Discrimination 31 Education 52 Aging Population

11 Alcoholism 32 Immigration 53 Quebec Related (separation, etc)
12 Violence Generally 33 Inequality (Social Classes)

13 Lack of Leadership 34 Justice Issues

14 The Economy 35 Justice Issues (Youth)

15 The Lack of Common Values 36 Legal System

16 Drugs 37 Morality/Values 98 Varied

17 The Environment 38 Morality (Religious) 99 OTHER

18 Sexual Assault 39 Nationalism 999 Missing

19 Suicide 40 Politics & Politicians

20 AIDS 41 Regionalism

21 Mental Disorders 42 Welfare System

Q. 42. What do you mean by spiritual? If Yes, what do you mean by spiritual?
[VAR NAME: SPMEAN6, RECORD 7, COLS. 12-13]

CONVENTIONAL LESS CONVENTIONAL
BELIEF OUTLOOK
God 01 Beyond materialism 51 Is spiritual 96
Jesus 02 Human spirit value 52 Overall Positive 97
Life-after-death 03 Soul-need focus 53 Overall Negative 98
General 04 Greater power 54 Overall OTHER 99
Other 05 Other 55 NR 999
PRACTICE PRACTICE
Public: Service Attend 06 Public: group involvement 56
Private: prayer 07 Private: meditation 57
Private: Scripture 08 Private: Discipline 58
Private: Reflection 09 Private: Reflection 59
Other 10 Other 60
EXPERIENCE EXPERIENCE
God 11 Peace 61
Nourishment/Resource 12 Nourishment 62
Relationship 13 Connection 63
Peace 14 Wholeness 64
Ecstasy 15 Ecstasy 65
Mysticism 16 Mysticism 66
Greater Power 67
Other 19 Other 69

KNOWLEDGE KNOWLEDGE
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Awareness of faith
Inner awareness
External awareness
Other

BEHAVIOUR
In self

Toward others
Other
Commitment

RELIGIOUS
Is religious
Practices their religion

Combo of Dimensions

Conventional Other

20
21
22
25

26
27
31
32

35
36

49

39

Awareness expressions 70
Inner awareness 71
External awareness 72
Other 75
BEHAVIOUR

In self 76
Toward others 77
Other 81
Commitment 82

PERSONAL CHARACTERISTICS
Special/unique gifts 85

Highly Individualistic 88

Less conventional other 89

Q. 52b. What kind of things would make it worthwhile? [Record 7, COLS. 61-62, 63-64)
(2 responses, 2 columns each)

[MINISTRY EMPHASES]

God
01 General
02 Spirituality

03 Ministry Emphasis Other

Self

11 General

12 Affinity with others
13 Counselling

14 Personal fulfillment
15 Personal growth
16 Personal needs
17 Social needs

18 Spiritual needs

20 Self Other

Society/People
21 General

22 Caring

23 Local ministry

24 Global ministry
25 Social issues

26 Less social issues-oriented
30 Society/People Other

Specific Ministries
31 Family

[STRUCTURAL EMPHASES]

Activities & Programs

51 Worship

52 Music

53 Sermons

54 Study groups

57 Greater time flexibility

60 Activities & Programs Other

Qualities

61 Integrity

62 Equality of groups

63 Equality of women

64 Equality of individuals

65 Involvement of groups
66 Involvement of women
67 Involvement of individuals
68 More lay participation

70 Qualities Other

Better Leadership

71 Ministers, Priests, etc.
72 Laity

80 Better Leadership Other

RESPONDENT ISSUES
81 Elderly
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32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Styl
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Children

Teen

Youth
Couples
Seniors

Men

Women
Gaysl/lesbians

Specific Ministries Other

e-Outlook
More contemporary

More open to difference & diversity

True to tradition, nonconforming

More positive
Less formal
More formal

Money: less emphasis on
Sexual orientation: accepting of..

Vitality
Style - Outlook Other

82
83
84
85
86
87
88

90

88
97
98
99

Health

Involvement of spouse, partner
Involvement of family, friends
Location, geography

Marriage, relational turmoil
Open as get older; e.g. children
Schedule changes

Respondent Issues Other

DON'T KNOW
NOTHING
VARIED
GENERAL OTHER

Q.53. Country of birth [VAR NAME: COBORNS6, COLS. 7.65-66]; also
Q.60 Cultural Heritage [VAR NAME: NATGP16, COLS. 8.1-2, NATGP26, COLS 8.3-4]

(2 responses, 2 columns each)

Austria 01
Belgium 02
Canada 03
French Canada 04
China / Hong Kong 05
Czechoslovakia 06
Denmark 07
England 08
Finland 09
France 10
Germany 11
Greece 12
Hungary 13
India 14
Iran 15
Ireland 16
Israel 17
Italy 18
Jamaica 19
Japan 20
Lebanon 21
Lithuania 22
Netherlands (Holland) 23
Norway 24

Philippines 25

Poland
Portugal
Romania
Russia
Scotland
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine
United States
Wales
West Indies
Yugoslavia

Africa

Australia

Iraq

Caribbean

South / Latin America
Middle Eastern
Mexico

87

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Native

Metis

Inuit

Asia: general
Europe: general
UK: general

“Francais”

Don’t Know
VARIED
OTHER

50
51
52
53
54
55

60

88
98
99



APPENDIX C

WEIGHTING OF PROJECT CANADA 2000 DATA

NAT BC AB SK MB ON PQ NB NS PE NF NOR
POPULATION 30.8 4.1 3.0 1.0 1.2 11.7 7.4 .8 .9 A .5 !
% OF POP [1998] 100.0 13.3 9.8 3.3 3.9 38.0 24.0 2.6 2.9 3 1.6 3
IDEAL SAMPLE 1200 160 118 40 47 456 288 31 35 3 19 3
% OF POP 100T+ 53 45 52 36 54 60 60 17 20 - 20 --
BY 99-10T 13 15 12 12 8 15 10 24 15 35 18 37
COMSIZE <10T 34 40 36 52 38 25 30 59 65 65 62 63
% OF POP BY AGE: 18-34=31%, 35-54=41%, 55+=28%; SEXRATIO: c.1:1
IDEALBY 100T+ 635 72 61 14 25 274 173 5 7 - 4 -
COMSIZE
& AGE: 18-34 11.1 9.5 2.2 3.9 42.5 26.8 .8 1.1 - .6 --
Totals & 35-54 14.8 12.5 2.9 5.1 56.2 35.5 1.0 14 - .8 --
Age Bkdns 55+ 10.1 8.5 1.9 3.5 38.3 24.2 7 1.0 - .6 --
for Men
& Women 99-10T 162 24 14 5 4 68 29 8 5 1 3 1
18-34 3.7 2.2 .8 .6 10.5 4.5 1.2 .8 2 .5 2
35-54 4.9 2.9 1.0 .8 14.0 59 1.7 1.0 2 .6 2
55+ 3.4 1.9 7 .6 9.5 4.1 1.1 7 A 4 1
<10T 403 64 43 21 18 114 86 18 23 2 12 2
18-34 9.9 6.7 3.3 2.8 17.6 133 2.8 3.6 3 1.9 3
35-54 13.1 8.8 4.3 3.7 23.4 17.6 3.7 4.7 4 2.4 4
55+ 9.0 6.0 2.9 2.5 16.0 12.1 2.5 3.2 3 1.7 3
POPULATION NAT BC AB SK MB ON PQ NB NS PE NF North DK
SAMPLE TOTAL 1729 209 232 104 93 545 288 58 70 50 63 8 9
BY
COMSIZE, 100T+ 857 117 123 53 45 295 140 18 34 - 32 -
AGE & 18-34 M 3 5 1 1 10 6 0 0 - 1 --
GENDER w 11 11 2 4 20 9 0 0 - 1 -
35-54 M 23 23 10 8 70 26 7 7 - 6 --
w 16 11 8 4 44 29 4 4 - 3 --
55+ M 38 44 17 17 101 48 6 17 - 16 -
w 26 29 15 11 50 22 5 6 - 5 --
99-10T 333 42 38 13 12 100 49 20 10 32 9 8
1834 M 0 3 0 0 3 2 0 1 0 0 0
w 3 3 0 1 10 1 1 0 1 0 1
35-54 M 9 14 5 5 26 11 6 6 9 5 4
w 8 3 4 2 12 8 5 0 3 1 0
55+ M 17 9 4 3 25 17 7 3 9 3 2
w 5 6 0 1 24 10 1 0 10 0 1
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<10T 496 47 68 36 35 141 87 18 26 17 21 --
1834 M 1 1 2 2 2 4 0 0 1 1 -
w 3 6 0 2 8 8 0 2 1 -
35-54 M 7 16 6 4 29 21 6 6 4 5 -
w 12 11 4 2 24 17 4 2 2 8 -
55+ M 16 17 11 13 52 21 4 5 8 4 --
w 8 17 13 12 26 16 4 11 2 2 -
Category, Age or
Gender Unknown 43 3 3 2 1 9 12 2 1] 1 1 0
NAT BC AB SK MB ON PQ NB NS NF
WEIGHT 100T+
FACTORS 18-34 M 3.7 1.9 2.2 3.9 4.25 4.467 ** ** .6
FOR w 1.01 .864 1.1 975 2.125 2.978 ** ** .6
COM SIZE,
AGE, AND 35-54 M .643 .543 .29 .638 .803 1.365 257 .356 133
GENDER w .925 1.136 .363 1.275 1.277 1.224 .45 .625 .267
55+ M .266 193 111 .206 379 .504 117 .059 .038
w .388 .293 127 .318 .766 1.1 14 167 12
99-10T
18-34 M * .733 ** * 3.5 2.25 * 1.6 **
w 2.47 .733 ** 1.2 1.05 4.5 2.4 * **
35-54 M .544 .207 .72 .16 .538 .536 .283 .333 .22
w .613 .967 9 4 1.167 .738 .34 * .138
55+ M 2 211 35 2 .38 241 157 467 .267
w .68 317 * .6 .396 41 1.1 * *
<10T
1834 ™M 4.95* 191* 33 1.4 3.52* 3.325 *k * 19
w 4.95% 1.91* * 1.4 3.52% 1.663 ** 3.6 1.9
35-54 M 1.87 .55 717 925 .807 .838 1.083 .783 48
w 1.09 .8 1.075 1.85 .975 1.035 1.625 2.35 3
55+ M .563 .353 .263 192 .308 .576 .625 .64 425
w 1.13 .353 223 .208 .615 .756 .625 .29 .85

*Cell small or 0; Male-Female combined.

**Cell small or 0; combined with 35-54.
PEI weight: ideal 3, sample 50 = wt of .06 per; North weight: ideal 3, sample 8 = wt. of .375 per.
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Weighting for Cases Where Characteristics Unknown

N IDEAL WEIGHT
BC 3 5 1.667
AB 3 3 1.0
SASK 2 1 5
MAN 1 1 1.0
ONT 9 13 1.444
QUE 12 8 .667
NB 2 1 .5
NS 0 0 -
NFLD 2 1 5
UNKNOWN 9 9 1.0
TOTAL 42 42
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